BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ELLEN MAGEE, CHAIR
KEVIN E. CARSON
JEFF CHORMAN
JOHN WILLIAMSON
E. BRENT WORKMAN

Sugsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

(302) 855-7878 T
(302) 845-5079 F

AGENDA

March 16, 2020

6:00 P.M.
Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes for January 27, 2020

Approval of Findings of Fact for January 27, 2020

Old Business

Case No. 12407 — Coleman Revocable Trust seeks variances from the side yard setback
requirements for a proposed structure (Sections 115-34 and 115-183 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The property is located on the southeast corner of Jefferson Bridge Rd. and
Coleman Gale Ln. 911 Address: 39548 Jefferson Bridge Rd. Bethany Beach. Zoning District:
MR. Tax Parcel: 134-17.11-29.00

Public Hearings

Case No. 12398 — James & Mary Beth Parker seek a special use exception to place an off-
premise sign and an electronic message center off-premise sign. (Sections 115-80, 115-81,
115-159.5, 115-161.1 & 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located
on the north side of John J. Williams Hwy. (Rt. 24) approximately 0.26 miles northeast of
Gravel Hill Rd. (Rt. 30). 911 Address: 29856 John J. Williams Hwy., Millsboro. Zoning
District: C-1. Tax Parcel: 234-32.00-40.01

Case No. 12423 — Joshua Willin seeks a variance from the side yard setback requirements
for a proposed structure (Sections 115-25, 115-183 and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning
Code). The property is located on the corner of Beagle Club Rd. and Vine St. directly across
from Baileys Landing Dr. 911 Address: 30127 Beagle Club Rd., Bethel. Zoning District: AR-
1. Tax Parcel: 232-11.00-1.12

Case No. 12424 — Alvin Bailey seeks variances from the front yard and side yard setback
requirements for existing structures and for a lot width variance for a proposed lot (Sections
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115-25, 115-182, 115-183 and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is
located on the northeast corner of Bailey Ln. and Doddtown Rd. approximately 0.24 mile
north of Anderson Corner Rd. 911 Address: 26155 Bailey Ln. Harbeson. Zoning District: AR-
1. Tax Parcel: 234-4.00-2.00

Case No. 12425 — Rollin & Lisa Bell seek variances from the front yard, corner front and
side yard setback requirements for proposed and existing structures (Sections 115-34, 115-
182 and 115-183 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the corner
of Beach Ave. and Pierce Ave. approximately 818 ft. east of Coastal Hwy. (Rt. 1). 911
Address: 2 Beach Ave., Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: MR. Tax Parcel: 334-23.06-93.00

Case No. 12426 — Ann & Dean Geis seek variances from the required walk space between
pool walls and protective fences for a proposed swimming pool (Section 115-185 of the
Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the east side of Kelly Ln. in the
Breakwater Beach subdivision. 911 Address: 29323 Kelly Ln., Bethany Beach. Zoning
District: MR. Tax Parcel: 134-5.00-436.00

Case No. 12427 — Robert Barkey & Janet Hynes seek a special use exception for a garage
studio apartment (Sections 115-23 and 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The
property is located on the southeast side of Jersey Road approximately 0.19 mile northeast of
John J. Williams Hwy. (Rt. 24). 911 Address 26508 Jersey Road, Millsboro. Zoning District:
AR-1. Tax Parcel: 234-32.00-91.00

Additional Business

Discussion regarding the time Board of Adjustment meetings will begin.

*hkhkhkhkkhhhkhkhkkkhkkhkhkhhhhhkhkhkkhhhiiiiikx

Board of Adjustment meetings can be monitored on the internet at
WWW.sussexcountyde.gov.

*hhkkhkhkhkhkkhkhkkkhhkhkhhkkkhhkhkihkhkkihhkihikihiik

In accordance with 29 Del. C. 810004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on July 26, 2019 at 9:00
a.m., and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

This Agenda is subject to change to include the addition or deletion of items, including
Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the Meeting.
Agenda items listed may be considered out of sequence.

HHHHH?
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Case# [ 2 Zf‘k
Board of Adjustment Application E'eaggg Date.3 .
Sussex County, Delaware 2020004746

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle {P.0. Bax 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
ANLIRE-TETS . LTI S

2020

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance ﬁ Existing Condiyion 1

Special Use Exception| | Proposed [

Administrative Variance [_] Cade Refeerence foffice use anly),

Appeal [_] [ s-18%
1S 163

Site Address of Varlance/Special Use Exception:
20127 Beasie ¢ &, Beke| DE, /19973)
Variance/Special Use Ex::_epti'on/Appeal Requested: ’
- -1 N \ _ . -
15" L veq 15 e for PYDPM& wle. lr].u[(,hvﬂ
(1 tox %Ma-%@\ |
Tax Map#: 2 — 22 —~ N.oa =) 12 Property Zoning: 13 ES)de o

AL~

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: JOS)"W’\ Wit fin
ppplicant Address,.  3a127 Reasje. 01 o I8

City ¢ Mo State _[) |~ zip: _ 9931

Applicant Phone #: ";m, - 2494322 Applicant e-mail: _Jashes. UV A @Q(\mij, o)
N Ly

Ownet Information

Owner Name: : }a\gLVu\ o/ }(H 7

Owner Address: w127 Beogy Clup D

City BH«Lg { State ) Zip: 993/} y P'urche:se Date: 5o/ - Jusld

Owner Phone #: Joj ~ 249 Y27 Oownere-mail: YOSk WA hamali con
[

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

AgentfAttorney Address:

City State Zip:

Agent/Attorney Phone # Agent/Attorney e-mail;

Signature of Qwner/Aaent/Attorney




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regar ding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets wll of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In. qranting any variance the Baard may attach such reasanable canditionsiand safequards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereou.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practicail difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created! by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the praperty is located.
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2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary, to enable the reasonable
use of the propert : =
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3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by thhe appellant.
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4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood: g
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential characte : of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or perunanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detri mental to the public welfare.
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5. Minimum variance:

That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief anc
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issiue.
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application
Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding eack ‘
criteriaj |

|

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adijacent and neighboring
property.
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2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special us 2 exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)
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Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding rizason for appeal)
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1/18/2020

To whom it may concern:

é | am the property owner, adjacent to Joshua Willin’s property. | am writing today to say that |

am okay with Mr. Willin building a shop within the county setback near our property lines.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you,

Allyson Thompson

410-251-1472

Allyson.thompson@Delaware.gov



I, Annette Masly live at 748 Vine st. Bethel DE, and neighbor to Josh and Cierra Willin at 30027
Beagle Club rd. Bethel DE. | am writing to whom it may concern to let them know that | am
aware of the Willins’ intention to build a pole barn/garage. | do not foresee any problems now or
in the future with the placement of that building being built on or near the property line. If any
questions or concerns, feel free to contact me at any time at 6095093345. Thank you for your

time. Annette Masly

Lot b
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Case # (24 2 ;,'ﬁ o
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date TNICN /5 U0

2020 00N-
Sussex County, Delaware 20200093
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
Variance Existing Condition [7]
Special Use Exception |:| Proposed "'/
Administrative Variance [ ] Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [ ] o

N Cr &
i ] 16>

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
2 Beach Avenue, Dewey Beach, Delaware 19971
(Lot #17 and Lot #19, Block D, North Indian Beach

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

5.34 foot variance from the 10 feet setback to allow for a proposed elevator and cantilevered balcony on the west

side of an existing house.
0.3 foot variance from the 15 feet set back on the north side of an existing house to allow an existing house to remaii

in its current location.
0.31 foot variance from the 10 feet setback on the west side of an existing house to allow its current location.

Tax Map #: |334-23.06—93.00 | Property Zoning:

Applicant Information

Applicant Name:  |ROLLIN BELL and LISA BELL, husband and wife |

Applicant Address: |3828 Village Park Drive

City |Chevy Chase | state [MD | Zip: [20815 |
Applicant Phone #:|240,375_3701 |App|icant e-mail: | rbell@pcmcompanies.com |

Owner Information

owner Name: |ROLLIN BELL and LISA BELL, husband and wife
Owner Address: [3828 Village Park Drive

City [Chevy Chase |  state[mD | zip:[20815 | Purchase Date:[6/2005
Owner Phone #: [240-375-3701 | Owner e-mail: [rbell@pcmcompanies.com |

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: |Raymond E. Tomasetti, Jr. |
Agent/Attorney Address: [1100 Coastal Highway, Unit #3 |

City |Fenwick Island State [DE | Zip:[19944 |
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail: [ray.tomasetti@rtomasetti.com |

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
Q%’\? 4‘{@ Date: [1/23/2020
7 ' -
& )
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

The lot shape and buildable area of the lot is unique in that the DNREC building limit line effects the

placement of the building and proposed elevator and proposed cantilevered balcony on this property. Due to

the unique nature of this lot, the house had to be built in its current location; therefore the proposed elevator
would need to be built in the proposed location.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed In strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property.
Given the DNREC building line limits and the Regulations governing Beach Protection and Use of Beaches in
effect since August 11, 2016 all structures, including an elevator must be constructed seaward of the DNREC
building line and must be above Base Flood Elevation. Given these regulations, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or Code.

3. Not created by the applicant:

That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.
No, the practical difficulty is that given the location of the existing home, the construction of the elevator must
be constructed seaward of the DNREC building line which results in the need for the variance and has not
been created by the Applicant.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

No, the placement of the elevator shaft will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or the district
in which the property is located.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The variance is the minimum variance needed to construct an elevator shaft that is 6.5 feet by 6.5 feet on the
west side of the existing building.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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AYSOR, PA.

¢hoboth Beach, DE

TAX MAP AND PARCEL #: 3-34
23.06 93.00

PREPARED BY:

Tunnell & Raysor, P.A.

323E Rehoboth Avenue

Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

File No, HD15095/MLG

THIS DEED, made this 17th day of June, 2005,
- BETWEEN -

ETHAN RHODES and ETHAN RHODES, Attorney In-Fact for MICHAEL
RHODES under a Power of Attorney dated June | <, 2005 and filed for record in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for Sussex County, Delaware, in Misc Book

EOE , Page |53 , of 107 Depot Street, Georgetown, DE 19947, parties of the first
parts

- AND -

ROLLIN BELL and LISA BELL, his wife, of 3828 Village Park Drive, Chevy
Chase, MD 20815, as tenants by the entirety, parties of the second part.

WITNESSETH: That the said parties of the first part, for and in consideration of
the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), lawful money of the United States of America, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grant and convey unto the parties of the
second part, and their heirs and assigns, in [ee simple, the following described lands,
situate, lying and being in Sussex County, State of Delaware:

ALL those certain lots, pieces or parcels of land situate, lying an being in Lewes
and Rehoboth Hundred, Sussex County, Delaware, generally known as Lot No. 17 and
19, as designated on a Plot of “Indian Beach Surf Club Lots" surveyed by T.B. Pepper,
Surveyor, December, 1946, and now of record in the Office of the Recorder of Decds, in
and for Sussex County, at Georgetown, Delaware, in Deed Book 310, page 556, and
being more particularly described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a set %" pipe lying on the southeasterly intersection of Pierce
Avenue & Beach Avenue; thence running along and with a 25 foot walkway South 87
degrees 16 minutes 27 seconds Bast passing through a set 2" pipe at 39.02 feet, for a
total distance of 232.00 feet to a point; thence furning and running South 00 degrees 49
minutes 57 seconds East for a distance of 80.00 feet to a point, said point being a
common cormer for Lot 19 and Lot 20; thence turning and running along and with a
common line for Lots 19 & 17 and Lots 20 & 18, North 87 degrees 16 minutes 27
seconds West passing through a set %" pipe at 204.20 feet, for a total distance of 232.00

Congiderationt §3600000,0 Exenpt Code: A
County State Total
1 54000, 00 54000, 09 108006, 60

counter Date: 06/27/2005




Sigued, Segled and Delivered
in the pregence of:

il 27 /
Heats” L

STATE OF DELAWARE

L 88

COUNTY OF SUSSEX

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on June 17, 2005
subscriber, Ethan Rhodes and Ethan Rhodes, Attorn
parties of the first part to this Indenture, known to me
acknowledged this Indenture to be their act and deed.

HAROLD E. DUKES
ATTORNEY AT LAW WITH
POWER TO ACT AS NOTARY PUBLIC
PER 29 DEL. C SEC 4323 (A)3

o

Given tnder my Hand and Seal of office the day,

"WHEREOF, the parties of the first part have hereunto set their
e day and year first above written,

% @ (SEAL)

Ethan Rhodes

s personally came before me, the
ey In-Fact for Michael Rhodes,
personally to be such, and

Notary Public
Printed Name:

My Commission Expires:

RETURN TO: Rollin Bell, 3828 Village P

ti Y I‘I-'
Lk

05

-

bac

LL
IR, BA.
ach, DE

ark Drive, Chevy Chase, MD 20815

EEokbER o ppen
el Received
JUN 27 Py 3: 26
USSEX CounTY JUN 28 2005

dry e O '
- SURCHARGE pAIp ABSESBMENT DIVISION
OF SUSSEX CTY
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SITE DATA

i

:n.

OWNER :

ENGINEER/SURVEYOR:

MAP REFERENCE(S):
DEED REFERENCE(S):

PLAT REFERENCE(S):

ROLLIN & LISA BELL

3828 VILLAGE PARK DRIVE

CHEVY CHASE, MARYLAND 20737-1314
BECKER MORGAN GROUP, INC.

312 W MAIN STREET, SUITE 300
SALISBURY, MD 21801

410-546-9100

334-23.06-93.00

3162/234

21

8. CURRENT ZONING:
SETBACKS:

(PER LETTER FROM
SUSSEX P&Z DATED
01/27/2004)

8. TOTAL PARCEL AREA :
9. FLOOD ZONE:

bl

10. DNREC BUILDING LIMIT LINE:

RS

FRONT (OCEAN):
SIDE (CORNERY:
SIDE (INTERIOR):
REAR (STREET):

18,140 sq.ft.

BASED UPON THE FEMA FIRM PANEL
10005C0354K WITH A EFFECTIVE DATE OF

30
15"
10
10

03/16/2015, THIS SITE APPEARS TO BE WITHIN

FLOOD ZONE VE, ELEV. 10"

THIS SITE IS ENTIRELY WITHIN THE DNREC

BUILDING LIMIT (SEAWARD)
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TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

LANDS OF

ROLLIN & LISA BELL

LOTS 17 & 19 - "INDIAN BEACH SURF CLUB"

LEWES AND REHOBOTH HUNDRED

SUSSEX COUNTY, DE

F\AutoCAD\Projects\20191201922600\DWGI201922601 SURVEY-C3D18-DE.dwg, Dec 02, 2019 - 10:14am
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APPROVAL BY DNRECTO
CONSTRUCT A 3R° FLOOR ADDITION
AND A 6.5 BY 6.5 ELEVATOR SHAFT ON THE
WEST SIDE OF THE EXISTING BUILDING



SHORELINE AND WATERWAY
MANAGEMENT SECTION

STATE OF
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
DIVISION OF WATERSHED STEWARDSHIP
ENTERPRISE BUSINESS PARK PHONE: (302) 739-9921
285 BLISER BOULEVARD, SUITE 102 FAX: (302) 739-6724
DoVER, DELAWARE 19904

MEMORANDUM

TO; Terry L. Deputy, Director

THRU: Michael S. Powell, Administrator Mc?\
Jesse T. Hayden, Engineer Program Manager Y *

FROM: Jennifer Luoma Pongratz, Environmental ScientisQU(\)

RE: Permit BP5679 for construction of an addition and elevator for Mr. and Mrs. Rollin
Bell

DATE: January 16, 2020

LOCATION: Lots 17 & 19, North Indian Beach

ACTIVITY: To constructa 3rd floor addition and 6.5' x 6.5' elevator shaft on the west side of the

existing dwelling

Attached for your signatures, is a Permit for the above activity. The application has been
advertised as required. We received no comments, I have reviewed the application and found the
proposed activity to be in compliance with the Regulations Governing Beach Protection and the
Use of Beaches.

Based on my review of the application, I reccommend that this Permit be approved.



DIRECTOR’S

OFFICE
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STATE OF DELAWARD
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DIVISION OF WATERSHED STEWARDSHIP

ENTERPRISE BUSINESS PARK PHONE: (302) 739-9921
285 BEISER BOULEVARD, SUTIE 102 Fax: (302) 739-6724
DOVER, DELAWARE 19904
January 16, 2020

Mr. and Mrs. Rollin Bell
3828 Village Park Drive
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

RE: Tax Map # 334-23.06-93.00

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bell:

Application No. BP5679 - To construct a 3rd floor addition and 6.5' x 6.5' elevator shaft on
the west side of the existing dwelling on Lots 17 & 19, Block D, North Indian Beach, Sussex
County, Delaware.

The Division of Watershed Stewardship has reviewed your plans for coastal construction with
regard to the Beach Preservation Act and the "Regulations Governing Beach Protection and the Use
of Beaches" (effective August 11,2016). In doing so, the Division considered what material physical
effects the proposed construction may have on coastal conditions and natural shore processes with
particular reference to beach erosion, storm damage, flooding, or any detrimental effect it may have
on the shore or adjacent property.

The above referenced work is in compliance with the requirements of the Beach Preservation Act
and the "Regulations Governing Beach Protection and the Use of Beaches" (effective August 11,
2016). The application submitted by you, or on your behalf, received on December 5, 2019 with
plans and specifications dated September 30, 2019 and October 31, 2019 has been approved with
the following conditions:

1.

All structures constructed seaward of the DNREC Building Line must be above
Base Flood Elevation with the exception of lattice.

Future enclosure or conversion to living space of the cantilevered deck and porch is
prohibited.

The area underneath the cantilevered deck and porch shall remain open and free of
obstructions including lattice.

Impacts to the area seaward of the existing dwelling must be minimal. No damage
shall occur to any existing dune vegetation.



Mrt, and Mrs. Rollin Bell
BP5679

Page Two

January 16, 2020

Any unauthorized additions or modifications of the final permitted construction plans will be
considered a violation of this permit and the Regulations and are therefore subject to penalties
provided in the Beach Preservation Act and the Regulations. Major modifications or subsequent
additions involving horizontal expansion of the initial construction must be entered as a new
application subject to conditions for construction outlined in the Regulations Governing Beach
Protection and the Use of Beaches. Copies of the Regulations are available upon request from the
Shoreline and Waterway Management Section.

For the purpose of dune and beach protection, construction activities seaward of the Building
Line must be minimized. Any residential construction proposed seaward of the Building Line shall
be free of all non-essential portions of the dwelling. This includes, but is not limited to, showers,
garages, patios, retaining walls, vehicle ramps, storage areas, steps, solid driveways, fences and all
other non-living space portions of the dwelling seaward of the Building Line and below the first living
floor. Decks must be supported by cantilevering.

Prohibited activities seaward of the Building Line include landscaping (hard structures such
as railroad ties, flower boxes, brick, cement, patio blocks, etc.), erection of fencing other than
sand/snow fence, and other modifications which impede the natural function and flexibility of the
dune.

This approval pertains only to compliance with the above Regulations and is not to be
construed as an all-inclusive approval for any other activities or requirements of the Department of
Natural Resources and Environmental Control or any other governmental agency, which may pertain
to this site.

This approval is void if on-site construction has not been initiated on or before one year and
completed on or before two years from the above date.

An “as-built” survey showing completed construction must be submitted within (30)
thirty days of completion of construction,

This approval in no way affects, or rules upon, ownership of the subject lands.



Mr. and Mrs. Rollin Bell
BP5679

Page Three

January 16, 2020

You are required to notify the Division of Watershed Stewardship at (302) 739-9921 at least

one week prior to the initiation of on-site construction, to schedule a meeting between a Shoreline
and Waterway Management Section representative, the contractor, the property owner and or their
authorized agent and any other parties involved in the proposed construction activities. Construction
may not commence until this meeting has occurred and all parties have signed the attached Pre-
Construction Agreement form. If it is found that construction has begun without this meeting,
construction will be stopped until the meeting is held. You are also required to notify the Division
when construction is completed.

Absolutely no quantity of sand or sedimentary material may be removed from the site which
is the subject of this approval without prior inspection by a Shoreline and Waterway Management
Qection representative. Any quantity of material which is to be removed from the site and is suitable
beach material as determined by the Section representative shall be place on the beach at the nearest
suitable location.

In accordance with Part 6 of the Regulations Governing Beach Protection and the Use of
Beaches and with Section 6803, Chapter 68, Title 7 of the Delaware code, any person or persons,
aggrieved by any decision of the Division and the Secretary, may appeal to either the Secretary of
DNREC by giving written notice of appeal to the Secretary and to the applicant if other than the
appellant, or to the Superior Court in and for the County in which the activity is principally located.
Notice to the Secretary shall be by certified or registered mail within twenty (20) calendar days of the
Division's decision. Any appeal to Superior Court shall be in the record and shall be perfected within
thirty (30) days of the receipt of the decision of the Secretary. The applicant shall not commence any
activity approved by this permit until the appeal process has been exhausted.

If you have any questions concerning this approval, or the requirements, please contact the
Shoreline and Waterway Management Section of this Division at (302) 739-9921.

Sincerely,

Terry L. Deputy
Director

e Adjacent Landowners
Sussex County Planning and Zoning



Pre-Construction Agreement
BP5679
Lots 17 & 19, Block D
North Indian Beach

Specific conditions that must be followed during construction:

1. All construction equipment, supplies, and personnel must remain within the footprint
of the proposed structure or landward of the existing dwelling

2. Sand may not be removed from the site without prior approval from the Shoreline and
Waterway Management Section

3. other

Property Owner

Printed Name Signature Date

Authorized Agent

Printed Name Signature Date
Contractor
Printed Name Signature Date

Shoreline and Waterway Management

Printed Name Signature Date
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LEGAL NOTICE
PERMIT APPLICATION
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Classified Ad Receipt
(For Info Only - NOT A BILL)

Customer: SD SOIL WATER DNREC

Address: 89 KINGS HWY
DOVER DE 19901
USA

Run Times: 1

Run Dates: 12/15/19

Text of Ad:

DNREC — Shoreline & Waterway Management
Branch

LEGAL NOTICE
PERMIT APPLICATION

Notice is hereby given that an application for a permit for construction
seaward of the DNREC Building Line has been filed by Mr. and Mrs, Roll-
in Bell to construct a 3rd floor addition and 6.5' x 6,5 elevator shaft
on the west side of the existing dwelling on Lots 17 & 19, Block D,
North Indian Beach, Sussex County, Delaware pursuant to the revised
"Requlations Gaverning Beach Protection and the Use of Beaches" of
the State of Delaware (effective August 11, 2016).
The application(s) may be inspected at the offices of the Division of Wa-
tershed Stewardship, 89 Kin?‘s Hciighway, Dover, Delaware. Comments
concerning this application should be made in writing to the Division
within fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice.
Division of Watershed Stewardship
Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
89 Kings Highway
Dover, Delaware 19901
Phone: (302) 739-9921
Jennifer Luoma Pongratz
Jennifer.Pongratz@state.de.us

11/15-NJ

Ad No.:
Pymt Method
Net Amt:

No. of Affidavits:

3600 Highway 66, Neptune, NJ 07753

0003939429
Invoice

$157.36

1
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Account# 119145 e ~ JENNIFER PONGRATZ
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End Date 12/15/19 Creation Date  12/05/2019

Run Dates 2 Dimensions - 12X 4.597

Pubs Delaware State News, Newszap Price $60.23

Order# 379650

Sales Rep Roxanne Brooks

EMail ‘ rbrooks@newszap.com
Pax (302) 741-8215




STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DiviSION OF WATERSHED STEWARDSHIP

§ 89 Kings Highway
OFFICE OF THE DOVER, DELAWARE 19901 PHONE: (302) 739-9921
DIRECTOR FAX: (302) 739-6724

December 15, 2019

Dear Landowner(s):

Notice is hereby given that an application for a permit for construction seaward of the DNREC
Building Line has been filed by Mr. and Mrs. Rollin Bell to construct a 3rd floor addition and
6.5' x 6.5' elevator shaft on the west side of the existing dwelling on 17 & 19, Block D, North
Indian Beach, Sussex County, Delaware pursuant to the revised "Regulations Governing Beach
Protection and the Use of Beaches" of the State of Delaware (effective August 11, 2016).

The application(s) may be inspected at the office of the Division of Watershed Stewardship, 285
Beiser Boulevard, Suite 102, Dover, Delaware.

Comments concerning this application should be made in writing to the Division within fifteen
(15) days from the date of this notice.

Sincerely,

S

Jesse T, Hayden, P. E.

Engineer Program Manager

Shoreline and Waterway
Management Section

Delaware’s good nature depends on you!



DNREC -
Shoreline &
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LEGAL NOTICE
PERMIT APPLICATION

Notice is hereby given that an application for a
permit for construction seaward of the DNREC
Building Line has been filed by Mr, and Mrs.
Rollin Bell to construct a 3rd floor addition
and 6.5' x 6.5' elevator shaft on the west side of
the existing dwelling on Lots 17 & 19, Block D,
North Indian Beach, Sussex County, Delaware
pursuant to the revised "Regulations Governing
Beach Protection and the Use of Beaches" of the
State of Delaware (effective August 11, 2016).

The application(s) may be inspected at the offices
of the Division of Watershed Stewardship, 89
Kings Highway, Dover, Delaware. Comments
concerning this application should be made in
writing to the Division within fifieen (15) days
from the date of this notice.

Division of Watershed Stewardship
Department of Natural Resources and
Environmental Control
89 Kings Highway
Dover, Delaware 19901
Phone: (302) 739-9921
Jennifer Luoma Pongratz
Jennifer. Pongratz@state.de.us
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State of Delaware
Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Cé t’?q!)

Division of Watershed Stewardship <00
89 KINGS HIGHWAY, DOVER, DE 19901 (302)739-9921 FAX (302)739-6724

PERMIT APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION SEAWARD
OF THE DNREC BUILDING LINE

This application form is provided for construction activities within the defined heach area and seaward
of the DNREC Building Line as shown on maps prepared by the Shoreline & Waterway Management Section,
and for construction activities requiring a Permit, as outlined in Part 4.0 of the Regulations Governing Beach

Pratection and the Use of Beaches. Copies of individual Building Line Maps are avallable for planning by request

to the Shoreline & Waterway Management Section.

Please answer all questions thoroughly and provide the applicable drawings and plans. An
application fee of $150.00 in check form payable to the State of Delaware must accompany the
application. Incomplete applications will be returned.

All Permit applications will be advertised in two papers of State wide circulation. Twenty (20)
calendar days from the date of advertisement must pass, in order to receive comments, before a
decision will be rendered. A thirty (30) day appeal period follows issuance of the permit.

Name of Property owner: _ ¥~OLLIN ’égf—-l%}!\ pELL
viailing Address: 2028 VILLAGE FARK DR,
City/State/Zip Code: CAYEASY CAAETE .MD 205>
c-mail address P2\ @ pamcompan]e% oM
Telephone Numbers: A/C2A0, '%75 %701 G& Resldeﬂce A/?p) 219.2700 ofiice
Nainis af Authorized Agents_ BAELAPE MoRGAl eHoUe
Mailing Address: 242~ W, MAIN ST, D0VTE %0
City/State/ Zip Code: @ALI%@UF’-Y MD Ql@Ol
E-mail Address O-D ﬁ’HeM (@, baok@fmemam com
Telephone Numbers: A/C1  } residence A/CHG 40,4100 _office




Location of proposed work:

eV 419
street: 5, PIERCE <[, é‘v PEACH ANE ,
subdivision/Community.__ N TEND(AN \%f\f/ﬂ

Tax Map #: 65‘4’ 25,612,600

Type of work proposed:

(Construction of a dwelling, commercial building, subdivision, addition, shore protection structure, pedestrian
dune crossover, septic system, storage facility, placement of utilities, placement of fill etc. ).

LOOITion : PESIDENTTAL ACCESS UpUATOR (4- SToF)
& ASSoclkrer ARk TecTuRAA mmg /mf 1))

Site Work:

Removal of sand from the site is prohibited without prior approval

Will there be any lot cleating or excavation at the site? Midimall CMKTO@- PIT FOUNOFTIoN ON‘HD

If so, will any sand be removed from the site? NO
Where will the sand be taken? ﬂ“"
Will sand or fill be added to the site? N© _How much? N/ A

What will be the source of the material? N//St

Indicate on the plans where the fill will be placed.

Will there be any landscaping? NO If so, will you.be bringing in top soil? N 0

Are there any structures included in your landscape design? NO

Please indicate their location on the plans.

(2)



Activities Seaward of the Building Line and on the dune:

Construction Seaward of the Building Line must be located above Base Flood Elevation.

What NFIP Flood Zone is the property located in (e.g. V, A, B, etc.)? \fa

What NFIP Flood Zone is the proposed construction taking place? \Pa
t
What is the Base Flood Elevation? \_ O ;
What is the effective/revised date of the FIRM panel used for flood zone determination? ?7'/ |(012016

(This information can be obtained from the applicable Town or County)

will any enclosures, such as entrances, storage areas, elevators, showers, skirting, utilities etc., be constructed

below the first living floor? TES _ If so, indicate their location on the plans. FoTﬁP-/\(EST To AccESS
ELEUAcTon-§ S TAA

These structures must be located landward of the Building Line or elevated ahove Base Flood Elevation.

Will any concrete, brick or asphalt be used for flooring, driveways, side walks, etc.? (€% - CoNe, Pleors

If so, indicate their location on the plans. These structures must be located landward of the Building Line.

Placement of construction equipment or materials seaward of the DNREC Building Line is prohibited.

Erection of sand fencing will be required to mark the Building Line.
Proposed construction should be designed and undertaken to minimize impacts to dunes and beaches.

What mitigating measures will be taken in order to prevent disturbance and damage to the dune during
canstruction?

PROJECUT WLIL NST NEGATIVELM IMPACT TUE DUNE

Following construction, what steps will be taken to replant vegetation disturbed during construction or to
vegetation bare areas in the dune and on the lot?

N[ A

(3)



Please supply the following information:

All surveys must be originals, signed and sealed by a professional surveyor licensed in the State of
Delaware. All plans must be approved by a registered professional engineer or architect licensed in
the State of Delaware. Cantilevered decks must be designed and certified by an Architect or
Engineer licensed in the State of Delaware.

1. Copy of deed, lease, sales contract or other instrument showing legal interest of the property upon which
work is to take place.

2. Four copies of a 81/2" X 11" plan (drawn to scale)(see attached examples), indicating:

a. A Topographic survey of the lot (at one foot intervals), both plan and profile views, which indicates the
location of the DNREC Building Line with regard to the proposed structure on the lot. If a cantilevered
deck is proposed as part of the construction, please complete and submit the Cantilevered Deck
Worksheet. The survey must also indicate the average distance seaward of the Building Line that the
proposed Cantilevered Deck may or may not extend out to.

b. Foundation pile layout plan and detail of pile to beam attachment approved by a registered professional
engineer or architect licensed in the State of Delaware, certifying compliance with local flood hazard
zoning and construction ordinances.

c. The location and dimensions of the proposed structure, modification, or additions, on the lot or parcel
clearly showing sethack distances from front, back and side boundary lines

d. A profile view of the proposed construction (include area below first living floor) showing existing
grade, proposed fill, proposed foundation, base flood elevation, first floor elevation, stairs, heat

pumps, etc.

3. For all construction activities utilizing the 4 Step Process please complete and submit the Dune
Encroachment Reduction Worksheet, demonstrating that the proposed construction is in accordance with
the Regulations Gaverning Beach Protection and the Use of Beaches subsections 3.1.1.2 through 3.1.1.2.4.

4. For work other than construction of buildings, alternative or additional information may be required.
Please contact the Division of Watershed Stewardship at (302) 739-9921 for additional information.

5. List names, Lot numbers and mailing addresses of all owners of property immediately adjacent to the
project site.

334-23,06-94.00

Brian Taff

P. 0. Box 734

Rehohoth Beach, DE 19971

334-23.06-92.00 (4)
Theresa B. Gergar

1443 Sharps Paint Rd.

Annapolis, MD 21409

334-23.06-91.00

Michael F. Mann

P. 0. Box 734

Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971
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Cantilevered Deck Worksheet

7 DE Admin Code 5102 Section 3.1.1.3

Cantilevered Decks — Cantilevered Decks make use of the foundation of said building and said deck
shall not extend beyond the most seaward point that is the average distance seaward of the Building
Line of any lawfully constructed building, deck or porch of a similar nature that is already existing on
parcels of real property located within the smallest subset of lots*.

Complete the chart to determine the average distance over the Building Line

Tax Map Lot Block Distance over the Building Line
4 334-23.06-94.00 17819 D 68‘
2, S
3. -
4. -
5. -
6. -
68’
Total
68'
Average:

*$mallest Subset of Lots — means smallest identifiable group of lawfully subdivided, contiguous lots
that exist within a subdivision, development or community separated by either roads or subdivision
boundaries. If there are no roads or subdivision boundaries separating groups of lots, the smallest
set of lots shall be seven lots.



SIGNATURE PAGE
All signatures must be in original ink

As legal property owner, | (we) accept the legally binding nature of the Construction Permit application and
enclosed plans for construction and acknowledge the ultimate responsibility of the owner in executing the conditions
of the approval. | (we) also understand that any unauthorized additions or modifications of thé final approved
construction plans will be considered a violation of the Construction Permit and the Regulations and are therefore

subject to penalties found in the Beach Preservation Act and the Regulations.

N i 1 f21] 19

Signature of Property Owner[aq Date
. J'I li
}}r/j;\\, 1 C O}Q E e \ 19
Signature of Property Owner(s) Date

Statement of Agent Authorization
I hereby designate and authorize e Mok &roul

to act In my behalf as my agent in the processing of this Construction Permit application and to
furhish, as requested, supplemental information in support of this application.

As legal property owner, | (we) accept the legally binding nature of this Construction Permit
application and enclosed plans for construction and acknowledge the ultimate responsibility of
the owner in executing the conditions of the approval, | also understand that this
autharization does not transfer ultimate responsibility for this approval to the agent.

Major modifications or subsequent additions involving horlzontal or vertical expansion of
the initial construction must be entered as a new application subject to conditions for
construction outlined In the Regulations. Copies of the Regulations are avallable upon
request from the Shoreline & Waterway Management Section.

W;’:‘ ]z |19

Signature of Property Owner(s) Daté
\ >
2 /}\//L/%L . QA@( e 11 9
Slgnature of Property Owner(s) Date

Application is hereby made for a beach Construction Permit in the State of Delaware. | certify that l am famillar
with the information contained in this application, and that to the best of my knowledge; such information is
correct and complete. | further certify that | am authorized to undertake the proposed activities or [ am acting as

aZal
(5) . 7

I AN 60U~ Signature of Authorized Agent



ENNELL
AYSOR, PA.,

ghoboth Beach, DE

TAX MAP AND PARCEL #: 3-34
23.06 93.00

PREPARED BY:

Tunnell & Raysor, P.A.

323E Rehoboth Avenue

Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

File No, HD15095/MLG

THIS DEED, made this 17th day of June, 2005,
- BETWEEN -

ETHAN RHODES and ETHAN RHODES, Attorney In-Fact for MICHAFEL
RHODES under a Power of Attorney dated June 14,2005 and filed for record in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for Sussex County, Delaware, in Misc Book

Z5E |, Page |53 , of 107 Depot Street, Georgetown, DE 19947, parties of the first

part,

- AND -

ROLLIN BELL and LISA BELL, his wife, of 3828 Village Park Drive, Chevy
Chase, MD 20815, as tenants by the entirety, parties of the second part.

WITNESSETH; That the said parties of the fitst part, for and in consideration of
the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), lawful money of the United States of America, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grant and convey unto the parties of the
sccond part, and their heirs and assigns, in fee simple, the following described lands,
situate, lying and being in Sussex County, State of Delaware:

ALL those certain lots, pieces or parcels of land situate, lying an being in Lewes
and Rehoboth Hundred, Sussex County, Delaware, generally known as Lot No. 17 and
19, as designated on a Plot of “Indian Beach Surf Club Lots" surveyed by T.B. Pepper,
Surveyor, December, 1946, and now of record in the Office of the Recorder of Decds, in
and for Sussex County, at Georgetown, Delaware, in Deed Book 310, page 556, and
being more particularly described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a set %™ pipe lying on the southeasterly intersection of Pierce
Avenue & Beach Avenue; thence running along and with a 25 foot walkway South 87
degrees 16 minutes 27 seconds East passing through a set %" pipe at 39.02 feet, for a
total distance of 232.00 feet to a point; thence twrning and running South 00 degrees 49
minutes 57 seconds Bast for a distance of 80.00 feet to a point, said point being a
common corner for Lot 19 and Lot 20; thence turning and running along and with a
common line for Lots 19 & 17 and Lots 20 & 18, North 87 degrees 16 minutes 27
seconds West passing through a sel /4" pipe at 204.20 feet, for a total distance of 232.00

Conaiderationt &3600000.0 Exenpt Code: A
County State Total
1 54000, 00 54000, 00 102000, 62

counter Date: 0A/27/2003




UNPWIEENESS WHEREOF, the parties of the first part have hereunto set their
and ¢als the day and year first above written,

|l Signed, Segled and Delivered
in the predence of:

sl 8 o / Lol s,

Ethan Rirodes

’//’O w ' /’:'? zgh’% P Jé'/u/"{ K4
Michael Rhodes, By Hjf Attorney In-Fact
Ethan Rhodes
STATE OF DELAWARE :
7 ' 88
COUNTY OF SUSSEX

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on June 17, 2005, personally came before me, the
subscriber, Bthan Rhodes and Ethan Rhodes, Attorney In-Fact for Michael Rhodes,
parties of the first part to this Indenture, known to me personally to be such, and
acknowledged this Indenture to be their act and deed.

Given under my Hand and Seal of office the gay,#nd year M)}w&d /
HAROLD E. DUKES M %

ATTORNEY AT LAW WITH Notary Public
POWER TO ACT AS NOTARY PUBLIC" Printed Name:

PER 29 DEL. C SEC 4323 (A)3
. z" .
RETURN TQ: Rollin Bell._3'828 V%!.laﬂe Park Drive, Chevy Chase, MD 20815
by ! '.- ‘)"('.’\I . ’
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SITE DATA
1. OWNER: ROLLIN & LISA BELL B. CURRENT ZONING: RS
3828 VILLAGE PARK DRIVE ) _ .
CHEVY CHASE, MARYLAND 20737-1314 SETOA0 ERONT (QCEAN: i
{PER LETTER FROM SIDE {(CORNER): 15
2. ENGINEER/SURVEYOR: BECKER MORGAN GROUP, ING. SUSSEX P&Z DATED SIDE (INTERIOR): 10°
312 W MAIN STREET, SUITE 300 01/27/2004) REAR (STREETY: 10
SALISEUEY, MLy 21801 8. TOTAL PARCEL AREA: 19,140 sq.ft.

oos W

MAP REFERENCE(S):
DEED REFERENCE(S):

PLAT REFERENCE(S):

410-546-3100
334-23.08-93.00
3162/234

21

9. FLOOD ZONE:

10. DNREC BUILDING LIMIT LINE:

BASED UPCN THE FEMA FIRM PANEL
10005C0354K WITH A EFFECTIVE DATE OF
03/16/2015, THIS SITE APPEARS TQ BE WITHIN
FLOOD ZGNE VE, ELEV. 10

THIS SITE IS ENTIRELY WITHIN THE DNREC
BUILDING LIMIT (SEAWARD)

ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

Salisbury, MD
312 W, Main Street

MORGAN

Salisbury, MDD 21801

Ph. 410.546.9100
Fax 410,546.5824

‘Gl R OFULP

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

LANDS OF

ROLLIN & LISA BELL

LOTS 17 & 19 - "INDIAN BEACH SURF CLUB"

LEWES AND REHOBOTH HUNDRED

SUSSEX COUNTY, DE

FAAUlDCAD\Projecls\20191201922600\0WGI201922601 SURVEY-C3018-DE dwg, Dec 02, 2019 - 10:14am
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DIvISION OF WATERSHED STEWARDSHIP
89 Kings Highway

OFFICE OF THE DOVER, DELAWARE 19901 PHONE: (302) 7399921
DIRECTOR FAX: (302) 7396724
December 5, 2019
Lisa E. Bell
3828 Village Park Drive
Chevy Chase, MD 20815-5747
Dear Ms. Bell:

Enclosed is your receipt for check #7137 in the amount of $150.00 pertaining to your Beach
Permit application.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact us at (302) 739-9921.

Singerely,
fA

Jennifer Luoma Pongratz
Environmental Scientist

Thank you.

Enclosure — Beach Permit Receipt

Delaware’s good nature depends on you!
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Minutes
January 4, 2006

Page 14
Michael Mann —
Front Yard Determination — Pepper Avenue )
j
Mr. Abbott advised the Commission that this is a request to have the Atlantic Ocean /

considered the front yard for setback purposes for a new dwelling; that the Commission ~ \_/
has the authority to consider a water body the front yard for setback purposes; and that if
this request is approved, the setbacks would be 30-feet from the easterly property line,
10-feet from the northerly property line, 10-feet from the westerly property line, and 15-
feet from the southerly property line.

Motion by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Mr. Smith and carried unanimously to apprové 7trhe
request. Motion carried 5 — 0.

Subdivision #2004 — 58 — Norris L. Niblett
Amended Conditions — Cross Key Village Subdivision

Mr. Abbott advised the Commission that this subdivision received preliminary approval
for 12 lots on October 13, 2005; that one of the conditions of approval was that no
wetlands be located on any individual lots; that the applicant’s engineers are requesting
that this condition of approval be removed since it was not discussed during the public

hearing.

It was stated that this has been a conditional of approval on subdivisions for some time
now and that the engineers should have been aware of this.

Mr. Abbott advised the Commission that the staff has not received verification from the
Army Corps of Engineers for the wetlands delineation.

Motion by Mr. Gordy, seconded by Mr. Smith and carried unanimously to defer action
pending receipt of the wetlands being verified by the Army Corps of Engineers. Motion
carried 5 - 0.

Quality Upholstery & Canvas, Inc.
CU #1579 — Time Extension

Mr. Abbott advised the Commission that this is a request for a time extension; that the
Conditional Use was approved by the County Council on January 18, 2005; that the
Commission granted preliminary site plan approval on November 9, 2005; and that this is
the first request for an extension.

Motion by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Gordy and carried unanimously to grant a one-
year time extension. Motion carried 5 — 0.



PO 70110

2018 €3 pever putes ra 20 3

N 251,400 e AVE — 5() ‘ s\ 'l E
: | | ] DICKINSON pial__ BEAEH A=l 3 ] @ 3 3‘ |75| .4 &
| | ' | 3005@ e l @ ‘n w 2 si‘ we4 s 9 lu‘lla AR 1'8 .‘ _Jg_nl}
[ I I | )"3‘9 _- 'l 22 'l = () ? ‘ o 'ln 3 '| @ 8l
s : ’ | ll i 2005 'l i ll - ,3 5 ﬂ;,gl_:i:mu é@ . .
l | 23 e =) @ -117
| = D) o
335 S e T]
’ @ @ @ - TN e KE‘T-OW u ~(OF @ w,;@ FIVE_FD 30‘269 Ao as’rig
30.50 Lm!a“lw 1950 ] r0s0 ] 1o | 1o 1650 . VAN DY ’DE.UJE- & SEE  3-34-20.18
ENERALD SHOA 'B {6-80 ‘w ‘_ E ‘b
§ L3 L H & 3 @ ll . P
INSERT A Ay ullﬂsll 5 s s2ls -3
SCALE: 1"=40' 2 |l :ls |Iz J2 g
[ 9,‘;, PR “’l"'l” | \ 2 -
. |l l @ '| l| l 120 2\
gy REACH !oeess ity i '@ Losst SVrvEl
]
Py
—
= (9!
q
R fo. prz V1@
F~
@)
Q N0 BRVATION
saVIRLD
- o ﬁ&uuwﬁtﬂv
Sy poive g oLt
] o
x @)
e}
=S
@
9.50 AC.S 2
pEACH 3202534 -5—':9“: —en
1S a5 fF’ﬂ[_ 3
T‘@ © g \
- |I ” ¢ ‘ MJL (2';?""
150 : g\t
5 C {Ej —3
SUSSEX COUNTY LEGEND

DATE OF REVISION: 5—16-01
DAT. OF COMPILATION: 4-24-73

SHEZT LAYOUT BASED ON THE DELAWARE
STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM.

THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON
HAS BEEN COMPILED FROM DEEO
DESCRIPTIONS, IF AVAILABL

TAX MAPS AND AERIAL PHOTUGRAF‘HS
THE ACTUAL BOUNDARIES CAN ONLY
BE DETERMINED BY AM APPROPRIATE
SURVEY.

100 0

DELAWARE

SCALE 1 INCH = 100 FEET

100 200 300 400 500

— — — — — District Line

——— = All Purpose line
— =—— —— — Qriginal Lol Line

Counly Line Map Porcel Number
Hundred Line @ e M A l:) . = "
Original Lot Number . 3 -

I3
Cily or Borough Line 100 5 Map Scoled Dimension

Denates Some Qwner

Properly Line All Dimensions Shown In Feat




Minutes
January 4, 2006
Page 14

Michael Mann
Front Yard Determination — Pepper Avenue

Mr. Abbott advised the Commission that this is a request to have the Atlantic Ocean
considered the front yard for setback purposes for a new dwelling; that the Commission
has the authority to consider a water body the front yard for setback purposes; and that if
this request is approved, the setbacks would be 30-feet from the easterly property line,
10-feet from the northerly property line, 10-feet from the westerly property line, and 15-
feet from the southerly property line.

Motion by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Mr. Smith and carried unanimously to approv‘é' the
request. Motion carried 5 — 0.

Subdivision #2004 — 58 — Norris L. Niblett
Amended Conditions — Cross Key Village Subdivision

Mr. Abbott advised the Commission that this subdivision received preliminary approval
for 12 lots on October 13, 2005; that one of the conditions of approval was that no
wetlands be located on any individual lots; that the applicant’s engineers are requesting
that this condition of approval be removed since it was not discussed during the public
hearing.

It was stated that this has been a conditional of approval on subdivisions for some time
now and that the engineers should have been aware of this.

Mzr. Abbott advised the Commission that the staff has not received verification from the
Army Corps of Engineers for the wetlands delineation.

Motion by Mr. Gordy, seconded by Mr. Smith and carried unanimously to defer action
pending receipt of the wetlands being verified by the Army Corps of Engineers. Motion
carried 5 - 0.

Quality Upholstery & Canvas, Inc.
CU #1579 — Time Extension

Mr. Abbott advised the Commission that this is a request for a time extension; that the
Conditional Use was approved by the County Council on January 18, 2005; that the
Commission granted preliminary site plan approval on November 9, 2005; and that this is
the first request for an extension.

Motion by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Gordy and carried unanimously to grant a one-
year time extension. Motion carried 5 — 0.
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Case #
- Hearing Date [}/
Board of Adjustment Application 202000659

Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance vl Existing Condition ;/
Special Use Exception Proposed

Administrative Variance Code Reference (office use only
Appeal s - g - 194

site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception: 26155 EPE:L.E'\! LansS

Varlance/Speuai Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
\ 6.0 VARTAMCE {@an 1S  SwE sERAC, o MW Hoas
% ' VAloAae®  ghen  IS'  SIOE  yadD SETEACKE St MW MatE
10' VAR B Tl e So' floust o seT  EAck
) uo' vAlpArstE  ARorA @ D LeT  temoTia et ST,

Tax Map #: _ 728% - W.0o - z. o0 Property Zoning: _ A€-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: A’[l} N &1\ QU
Applicant Address: Q(o}cﬁ' Paule u l(H’]L

City, State, Zip: MHarbeson NOE 1998 ]
Applicant Phone #: '202“3&2‘%} 13 Applicant e-mail:

Owner Information

Owner Name: l/‘/\ar"f Bﬂiie\f

Owner Address: 2 e J\Cimne;,
City, State, Zip:  HarrSeq lDE‘ 1195 | Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: ; Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

City, State,
Agent/Attg ney\ilnone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

a.ﬂ/b@(\ % Date: l’arltf =D

ECLAL HOust
ormn'rum



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application
Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
g Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood oj district in w}r)nch the property is located.
[here Qre. U 1G (s Cirpum Slenios _dye 70 Shape OF [ropety
becagp fhe Piodecty pins ah & a@ngle. oo 0 vartance 15 nealed /o '

ﬁ[/iﬂ;# 7‘)!( i’f/‘uﬂ f/d!‘l

2, Cannot otherwnse be developed: .
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no pOSSIblhty that the

property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore Necessary to enable the reasonable

) use of the proper
The «/r /eft 5 E}Z)%mq @/cfzf ﬁa g Z}ean on et Pard ot dhe

i@/zf,b/u cwoedol Caigse

Hructore C/Qmac;&e CZ Ut zanle. 15 eretare needed 7‘:) /‘eso/ue fre pﬁb/em

3. Not created by the applicant:
That suchexceptlonal practical difficulty has not been cregted by the appellant.
; nod  Crentec ioferty (1G4

Jef# 46 me Cfter ny Crher pas S50

——

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is Iocated and nor substantially or permanently impair the
nor be detrlmental tg the publlc welfare.

7 i

5. Minimum variance: _
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulatipn in is
R 'om o.Ju (]Szmo Lar JarioncCe ot ﬂeeaf%o Leliefle.

Fhe Probfem,

Page |2
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Case # / fj & 2 £a
Board of Adjustment Application Heaﬁngﬂa@l@i@g

Sussex County, Delaware 20700\075
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Depariment
2 The Circle {P.O, Box 417} Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
Variance [/] Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception [ | Proposed [/]
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [_] HELEY

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
29323 Kelly Lane, Bethany Beach, DE 19330

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

We are installing a swimming pool in an existing raised deck. Because of limited space and
avoidance of the DENREC line, a 3' walkway on the north and east side is not possible. We ask
for permission to install the pool as shown on the plan

Tax Map #: 134-5.00-436.00 Property Zoning: Y

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Jaime Toner - Pool Tech, Inc,

Applicant Address: 32175 Beaver Run Drive
City Salisbury State MD Zip: 21804
Applicant Phone #: (410) 742-0600 Applicant e-mail: jaime@pooliechsplash,com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Ann and Dean Gels
Owner Address: 29323 Kelly Lane

City Bethany Beach State DE Zip: 19930 Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #:  {610) 952-1085 Owner e-mail:  ageis124@gmall.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
AgentfAttorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mall:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorne

/%M Gy e




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: {Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance In the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the nelghborhood or district in which the property is located.

Due to the Flood Zone requirements and location of the DENREC line, a 3" walkway on the north and east
side of the pool would create a hardship in terms of making the remaining deck area too small to remain
ideally functional.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed [n strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a varlance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

We have already chosen a very small pool to mest the zoning ordinance and code with regard to flood plain
{VE zone) and DENREC line along with property setbacks and HOA rules, We wil not be able to build a
puol n the designated area if we are required to have a 3' walkway on all sides,

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The homeowner purchased the house as it is and are making every effort to maximize the space within the
allowable limits of current code.

4, Wil not alter the essentlal character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property ts located and nor substantlally or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

1f the varlance is granted, it will not in any way impact the overall aesthetic of the neighborhood or the
neighboring properties. In fact, the nelghbor to the north already has an inground pool with less than 3'
walkway as well, setting a precedent for the neighborhoaod.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue,

We are only asking for variance on 2 sides of the pool, allowing that the maximum walkway be possible on
the remaining 2 sides of the pool installation.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015




Sussex County

134-5.00-436.00

Owner Name  GEIS DEAN H

Book 5113

Mailing Address 39 WYNDEMERE LAKE DR
City CHESTER SPRINGS

State PA

Description BREAKWATER BEACH
Description 2 LOT 24

Description 3 N/A

Land Code

polygonLayer
Cverride 1
polygonLayer
Cverride 1
|:| Tax Parcels
911 Address
— Streets
[[] county Boundaries
Ag Preservation Districts
B Agricultural Easement
I Agricultural District
Il Agricultural Expansion

] Municipal Boundaries

1:564

February 13, 2020
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY OMB No. 1660.0008.
Federal Emergency Management Agency Expiration Date: November 30, 2018
National Flood lnsuranQE Program

| ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

Important: Follow the insiructions on pages 1-9.

Copy all pages of this Eievaiio'n Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, {2} insurance agent/company, and (3} building owner.

= SECTION A — PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANGE GOMPANY USE
A1, Building Owner's Name Policy Number:
DEAN H. & ANN E. GEIS .
: A2, gggd&n(? Strest Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bidg. No.) or P.O. Route and Company NAIC Number:
29323 KELLY LANE.
City - State ZIP Code
BETHANY BEACH Delaware ) 19830

A3. Property Description (Lot and Biock Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description; etc.)
TAX MAP 1-34 - 5,00 - 436.00

Ad. BuildingE Use (e.Q., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.)  RESIDENTIAL
A5 Latitudeﬂ_ongi'tujde: Lat. 38°:35'05.53"N Long. 75° 03'33.53"W  Horjzontal Dafum; [] NAD 1927 NAD 1983

A8, Aitach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Gerdificate is being used td obtain flood insurance.
A7. Building Diagranfw Number 6

. A8. For abuilding wéth a crawlspace or enclosura(s):

i a) Square foota;;e of crawlspace or enclosure(s) 2150.52 sq ft

b) Number of pefr‘manent flood openings in the crawlspace or enclosure{s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 0

¢} Total net areé of flood openings in A8.b 0.00 sgin

d) Engineered ﬂ:ood openings? [Jves []No

A8, For a building wifh an attached garage:

a) Square footage of attached garage 540,96 sq ft
b) Number of pe:rmanant flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent gradé 0

¢) Total net area of flood openings in A9.b 0,00 sqin

d) Engineared ﬂ{:od openings? [Yes []No

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Commumty Name & Community Number B2. County Name B3, State
100029 - SUSSEX COUNW UNINCORPORATED SUSSEX Delaware
B4. Map/Panel 135. Suffix | B6. FIRM Index B7. FIRM Panel B8. Flood B9. Base Flood E!evatlon(s)
i Nurnber ; Date Effective/ Zoha(s) {Zone AD, use Base Flood Depth)
L Revised Date
| 10005 G 0508 K 03-16-2015 03-16-2015 AQ & VE 2710

BiaQ, !ndlcate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in item Bg:
; [ Eis Profile [X] FIRM [] Comuriunity Determined [] Othei/Source:

B11. Indicate elevatic'm datum-used for BFE in item B9: [ ] NGVD 1928 [X] NAVD 1088’ ] other/seurce:

B12. Isthe butldlng looated In a Goastal Barrier Resources Systeim {CBRS) area or Otherwise Protested Area (OPAY? E:] Yes {X] No

Desighation Date [1CBRS [} OPA
| TAs ‘% 2//‘7

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. ] /' FomnPage 1 of6




ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Saction A.

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Buiiding Street Address (including Apt., Unit; Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.Q. Route and Box No.

Palicy Number:

ANY BEACH

29323 KELLY LANE
City State ZIP Code Company NAIG Number
BETH Delaware 19930

SECTION C — BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

ca

C1. Building elevatidns are based on:

*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

Elevations — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE}, AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/AT-A30, AR/AH, AR/IAQ.
Complete Items C2,a-h below according to the bullding diagram specified in [tem A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

Vertical Datur: NAVD 1988

Benchmark Utilized: DICARLO RTN

Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through i) below.

(] NGVD 1929 NAVD 1988 [] Other/Source:

[] Construction Drawirgs* [ Building Under Construction* {X] Finished Construction

Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE,

a) Top of botto'rin floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor)

b) Top of the néxt higher floor

c) Bottom of the fowest horizontal structural member {V Zones only)

d) Attached garage {top of slab)

e) Lowest alevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building
(Describe type of equipment and focation in Comments)

) Lowest adjacent {finished) grade next to building (LAG)
g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG)

h) Lowest adjagent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including

structural support

Check the measurement used.

844

18.92

17.08

a.10

10.91

7.92

8.90

7.82

fest
{X] feet

B4 feet
[X] feet

X feat
[ feet
Xl fest

feet

[} meters
[ meters
[7] meters
] meters

[1 meters
[} meters
[7] meters

[] meters

SECTION D ~ SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This cerdification Is to be signed and sealed b
{ ertify that the information on this Certificat
statement may be punishable by fine or impri

y & land siirveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information.
represents my hest efforts fo interpret the data available. | understand that any false

sonment undar 18 U.S, Code, Section 1001,
Were latitude and fongitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyor? Yes [ 1No

[T Check here if attachments.

Certifier's Name License Numbear
Bradley A Absher 735
Tils S A A
- - A :
President 5'%; Sﬁf@:r g'&? {(’3@
SIOVEIER L S
Company Name §§ SOV el
; S I ey B 1
True North Land Surveying, Inc. E«a ; %6;?:;@ : gg:
Address - EE: S
8 Aftanti ; vo.s, BlBTE S 85
118 Atlantic Ave., Suite 202 $ﬁ9 @Q ARG
City State ZIP Gode KSR
- AN
Ocedn View Delaware 19870 """’ﬂﬁl{n u'l}w‘* *
il
Signature / Date Telephone Ext.
g 07-12-2019 {302) 539-2488

Copy all pagles of thid Elevation Cerlificate and all attachments for (1) community official, {

2) nsurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

C2(e) HYAC

DE - 05757

Comments {including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)

*THIS ELEVATION CERTIFICATE IS NOT VALID UNLESS FIRST PAGE IS DATED AND INITIALLED BY CERTIFIER*

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15)

Replaces all pravious editions.

Form Page 2 of 6




OMB No, 1660-G008 .
ELEVAT]ON CERTIF]CATE Expiration Date: Novernber 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the copresponding Information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE C_O_MPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) of P.Q. Route and Box No. Palicy Number:
28323 KELLY LANE

City ‘ : State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
BETHANY BEACH Dalaware 19930

SECTION E — BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED)
FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AQ and A (wzthout BFE), complete [terns E1-EB. |f the Certificate {s infended to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request,
complete Sections A, B and €. For ltems E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only,
enter metefs.
E1. Provide elevation information fof the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the élevation is above or below
the highest adjacent grade (HAG) and the Towest adjacent grade (LAG).
g} Top of bottom floor {including basement,

crawlspace, or enclosure) is 0.46 [X] feet [Cimeters [ above or [X] below the HAG.
b} Top of botiom floor {including basement,
crawlspace, or enclosure) is 0.52 foet [ meters above or [ below the LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-9 with parmanent flood openings provided in Section A lteris 8 and/or 9 {see pages 1-2 of Instructions),
the next higher floor (elevation C2.b in

the diagrams) of the building is 10.02 feet [ | meters above or [ 1batow the HAG,
E3. Attached garage (fop of slab) is 0.80 feet [ meters [ ]above or [X]below the HAG.
E4. Top pf platform of machinary andfor equipment

setvicing the building is 2.01  Rfeet [Jmeters above or [_]befow the HAG,

ES5. Zone AO only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community's
floodpiain management ordinance? [ Yes [ No ] Unknown. The local official must certify this information in Section G.

SEGTION F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFIGATION

The property owner o owner's authorized representative who cormpletes Sections A B, and E for Zone A {without a FEMA-issued or
communlty~|ssued BFE) or Zone AQ must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B and E are correct to the best of my knowledge.

Property Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative’s Name
BRADLEY A, ABSHER

Address City _ State ZIP Code
118 ATLANTIC AVEN UE, SUITE 202 OCEAN VIEW Delaware 19970
Sighatura Date Telephone
/ 07-12-2019 (302} 539-2488
1 Gomiments

[ | Check here if aftachments.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 3 of 6




| OMB No. 1660-0008 |
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: in these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bidg. No.) or P.0O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
20323 KELLY LANE :_

City _ State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
BETHANY BEACH . Delaware 19930

SECTION G ~ COMMUNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL}

The local official who is authorized by law or ordinance to adrhinister the community's floodplain management ordinance can complete
Sections A, B, C (ur £), and G of this Elevation Certificate, Complete the applicable item(s) and sign below. Check the measurement
used in tlams G8-G10. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters,

G1. [ Theinformation in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor,
engineer, or architect who is authorized by law to certify elevation Information. {Indicate the source and date of the elevation
data inthe Comments area balow.)

2. L1 Acommunity official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a FEMA-Issued or community-issued BFE)
or Zone AO.

G3. [1 The following information {items G4-G10} is provided for community floodplain management purposes..

G4. Permit Number G5. Date Permit issued GB. Date Certificate of
_ Compliance/Occupancy Issued

G7. This permit has been issued for: {1 New Construction [} Substantial Improvement
G8. Elevation of as-built lowest floor (including basement

of the building: 9 ) [1feet [ meters patym
G8. BFE or (in Zone AO) depth of flocding at the building site: [feet [ meters  patym
G10. Community's design flood elevation: [ feet [[[meters patym
Local Official's Name Title
Community Name Telgphone
Signature Date

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2{e), if applicable)

L] Check here if attachments.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 4 of 6




BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS

S : , OMB No. 1860-0008 | _
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE See Instructions for ltem AS. Expiration Date: November 30, 2018
IMPORTANT: In thesa spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. ‘FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bidg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
249323 KELLY LANE

City } State ZIP Gode Company NAIG Number
BETHANY BEACH Delaware 19930

If using the Elevation Certificate to obtain NFIF flood insurance, affix at least 2 bullding photographs below according to the
instructions for e AB. Identify all phitographs with date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and
“Left Side View." When applicable, photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood. openings or
vents, as indicaled i in ‘Section A8. If submifting more photographs than will fit on this page, use the Continuation Page.

IOIO g

Photo Gne Caption FRONT SIDE VIEW - DATE TAKEN: 07.10.19

. PholoTwn -
Photo Two Captlon RlGHT SIDE VIEW - DATE TAKEN: 07.10.19

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. | F(.).rm Pééé 5 ofé




‘ BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

) CMB No. 1660-0008

Continuation Page Expiration Date: November 30, 2018
IMPORTANT: In thase spaces, copy the corresponding Information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, andfor Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
20323 KELLY LANE
City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
BETHANY BEACH Delaware 19930

If submitfing. more photographs than will it on the preceding page, affix the additional photographs below. Identify all photographs

with: date takem; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and "Left Side View." When applicable,
photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or vents, as indicated in Section AS.

. Pholo Three
Photo Three Caption REAR SIDE VIEW - DATE TAKEN: 07.10.19 “Glear Phitd Thies
i : - Phota Faur
Photo Four Caption LEFT SIDE VIEW - DATE TAKEN: 07.10.19 - Gleair Photo Folr-
FEMA form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions, “Form 6 of

Form Page 6 of 6



GOVERHING CODES

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY VATH THE “INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE", INTERNATIONAL
CODE COUNGIL, INC., 2016 EDITION. INCLUDING SPECIFICATIONS REFERENCED VATHIN. USE THE
REFERENCED ORt LATEST EDITIONS UKL

ANDLOGAL CODE REQUIREMENTS, WHEH I EXCESS OF MINIMUM SPECIFIGATION, SHALL CONTROL

RESIDENTIAL DESIGH LOADS
EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING MECHANICAL UNITS, SUPPORTED BY THE STRUGTURE YWTH WEIGHTS IN
EXCESS OF 200 LGS, AND NOT SHCWN ON THE STRUGTURAL PLANS, SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE STRUGTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

DESIGN LOADS - IRC TABLE R301.5

AREA LIVELOAD DEAD LOAD TOTALLCAD
DECKS 40 10 50 |
SNOW LOAD _ 25 PSF (GROUND) - IRG FIG. R301 2(8)

TIMEER PILING HOTES

PILES ARE TO BE ROUND SOUTHERN PINE TIMBER CONFORMING TO ASTM D-25 CLASS "8, PILES
SHALL BE DRIVEH TO A ALLOVWABLE BEARING CAPACITY OF 8 TONS UN.O. ON PLAN VATHA
MINIMUM EMBEDMENT LENGTH OF 18 FEET,

ATEST PILE SHALL BE DRIVEN PRIOR TO ORDERIIG THE PRODUCTION PILES TO DETERMINE THE
PRODUGTION PILE LENGTHS AND TO VERIFY THAT THE MINILIUM EMBEDMENT LENGTH AND
BEARING CAPACITY REQUIREMENTS CAN BE MET.

PILE AXIS SHALL HOT DEVIATE MORE THAN 1 INCH I ANY 10 FOOT SECTION AND KOT MORE THAN
6 INCHES OVER THE FULL LENGTH.

PILES SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED TO A RETENTION OF HOT LESS THAN 1 LB. PER CURBIC FOOT
‘OF V400D WITH CHROMATED COPPER ARSENATE (CCA) IN AGDORDANCE VATH AVPA SPEC. C-12
FIELD CUTS SHALL TREATED N ACCORDANCE VATH AWP/

DRIVING RECORDS SHALL BE RECORDED AND SURBMITTED TO ENGINEER FOR RECORD. FILES
WHICH HEAVE SHALL BE REDRIVEN, SERIOUSLY DAMAGED PILES ARE TO BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED.

DECK FRAMING NOTES

- IRC FIG. R301.2(2)
115 MPH - IRC FIG. R®1 Z(1}A

 SEISMIC DES. CAT.
VWIND SPEED ULT.

WooD

WOOD AND TIMBER CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH REFERENCED OR LATEST EDITIONS OF
THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:
1) NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION: "NATIONAL DESIGH SPECIFICATION FOR
WOOD CONSTRUCTION.”
2) AMERICAN ISTITUTE OF TIMBER CONSTRICTION: * TIMBER CONSTRUCTION MANUAL®
3) AMERICAN PLYWOODD ASSOCIATION. "PLYWOOD DESIGN SPECIFICATION.”
4) AMERICAN WOOD P ASSOCIATION

SAVIN LUMBER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH A GRADE MARK IH ACCORDANCE VATH DOC FS 20
VATH MOISTURE CONTENT HOT TO EXCEED 18%

SAVM LUMBER SHALL BE S PF. NO, 2 OR BETTER, UN O,

WOOD EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS, WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY, AND VWDOD
DESIGNATED "PRESERVATIVE TREATED” SHALL BE SOUTHERN PINE HO. 2 OR BETTER, ULNO &
PRESERVATIVE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, FRODUCT,
PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. FIELD CUT ENDS, NOTCHES AND DRILLED HOLES OF P.T. WOOD
SHALL BE TREATED IN THE FIELD IN ACCORDANCE VITTH AWPA M4. SEE IRC 317 FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS,

GLULAMS (L JRED AND IDENTIFIED PER ANSVAITC A 180.1
ANDI\STMD!T»”MDSHAM.BEDFTHEW‘DTHMUDEPTH SPECIFIED ON THE FLANS.

PREFABRICATED WOOD IJOISTS SHALL BE APPROVED BY A RECOGHIZED TESTING AGENCY AND
COMPLY WITH ASTM D 5055. THEY SHALL BE DESIGNED TO CARRY ALL LIVE AND DEAD LOADS WATH
THE LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION NOT TO EXCEED LM30(FLOOR) AND LZ40(ROOF). THE MANUFACTURER
SHALL SUPPLY ALL REQUIRED HANGERS, SHEAR PANELS, BLOCKING PANELS, AND OTHER SPECIAL

E. THE MANUFACTURER SHALL SUBMIT ERECTION DRAVNGS TO THE ENGIMEER FRIOR
TO FABRICATION. ALL PREFABRICATED WOOD |JOISTS EHALL BE INSTALLED AND BRACED IN
ACCORDANGE WITH THE MAHUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

STRUCTURAL ITE LUMBER SHALL ESTABUSHED BY ASTIAD 5456
LVU'S (LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER) SHALL BE 1 V4" WADE, OF THE DEPTH SPECIFIED ON THE
PLANS, AND SHALL BE SECURED TOGETHER AS DIRECTED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

LSL'S (LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER) SHALL BE 1 1/ WIDE (FUM BOARDS FOR PREFABRICATED
FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE | 1/3"), OF THE DEPTH SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS, AND SHALL BE SECURED
TOGETHER AS DIRECTED BY THE MANUFACTURER. R BOARD SHALL CONFORM TO ANSIAPA PRR
410 OR SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D 7672.

PSL'S (PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER) SHALL BE OF THE WIDTH AND DEPTH SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS,
AND SHALL BE SECURED TOGETHER AS DIRECTED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

PLYWOOD: APA EXPOSURE 1, GROUP 1 RATED SHEATHING, MIN. 4 PLY, MIN, SPAN RATING OF 32/16.
UNO. USE 34" NHOM THICKNESS FOR FLOORS, 58" FOR ROOFS, AND 1/2° FOR WALLS. FOR FLOORS,
USE TONGUE-AND-GROOVE PLYWOOD GLUED. FOR ROOFS, USE PLYWOOD CLIPS AT ALL
UNSUPPORTED BUTT JOINTS. PLYWOOD SHALL BE MARKED FER DOC PS 1.

LUMBER SCHEDULE

(ML ALLOWABLE PROFERTIES)
SPECIES & GRADE 1, (P8 e (BE1) E (KSY) 56
™ 20 ) ) am
s v - 1 )
e ey 2a0 > oo ) [
PR COUARG 24m = " e aia
GLULAM [24FVS S#V27) 240 58 ) 5 LT00 ot
SPreg o5 } e 10 ae
aFrEa [P ————— am

DECK FRAMING SHALL COMPLY WITH IRC R507,

BUPPLY LATERAL LOAD CONNECTORS PER IRC SECTION R507.2.4.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE FRAMING SPACING VATH FRAMING SPACING
RECOMMENDATIONS BY DECKING MAKUFACTURER. ADJUST FRAMING SPACING IF SPACING NOTED
EXCEEDS RECOMMENDAT

DECK CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH AMERICAN \WOOD COUNCIL DCA G
PRESCRI DECK: 10N GUIDE - LATEST EDITION.

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY REGULATIONS, FROGRAMS AND FRECAUTIONS
AND FOR THE PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY EITHER OH OR ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT
/AND SHALL PROTECT AGAINST INJURY, DAMAGE OR LOSS,

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LMITING THE AMOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION LOAD IMPOSED OF
THE STRUCTURE. THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING IS DEPENDANT UPON COMPLETION
ACCORDING TO PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE METHOD AND SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION IS
THE RESPONSIBIUTY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EUPPLY SHORING, BRACING,
GUYS, ETC., TO PROPERLY BRACE THE STRUCTURE AGAINST LOADS UNTIL THE BUILDING IS
COMPLETED ACCORDING TO THE PLANS ANO SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BACK FILL
AGAINST BASEMENT WALLS UNTIL THE FLOOR SYSTEM IS COMPLETELY INSTALLED OR CONTRACTOR
HAS PROVIDED ADEQUATE SHORING AND BRACING.

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNGTION VATH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAVWINGS,
AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SEEING THAT THE WORK OF ALL TRADES 15
COORDINATED. THE TOR SHALL COMPARE AND COORDIMATE ALL DRAVINGS. IF A
DISCREPANCY EXISTS, HE SHALL PROMPTLY REPORT IT FOR PROPER ADJUSTMENT BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. FIELD VERIFICATION OF DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRAGTOR AMD SUBCONTRAGTORS. NOTED DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE

ALL SPECIALTY HARDWARE, INCLUDING MEGHANICAL & EPOXY ANGHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE YWITH MARUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS ANDIOR RECOMMENDATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS APPLY THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED OR SHOWN,

GENERAL FRAMING HOTES

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE OWMTTED, CUT, BLOCKED QUT OR RELOCATED VATHOUT
PRIOR APPROVAL. DO NOT ALTER SIZES OF MEMBERS WITHOUT APPROVAL.

LIGHT GAUGE WETAL CONNECTORS: DETMNGERS STHAPS POST BASES AND OTHER FRAMING
ANCHORS ARE TO BE USED IN STRICT WRITTEN
SPECIFICATIONS, PROVIDE JOIST HARGERS FOR FLUSH fMAED JOISTS AND BEAMS. PROVIDE
MINIMUI G60 GALY. FINISH, UN 0. EXPOSED CONTACT VATH

TREATED WOOD SHALL BE Z-MAX COATED, UN.O.

PROVIDE Z° MINIMUM CLEARANCE FROM CHIMNEYS OR FIREPLACES OR AS SPECIFIED IN IRC
CHAPTER 10.

'CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

LET IT BE KHOWN THAT IF BECKER MORGAN GROUF S PROFESSIONAL SERVICES DO HOT INGLUDE
THE REVIEW OR OBSERVATION OF THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK OR PERFORMANCE, THEN THE
OVNER WILL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS BECKER MORGAN GROUP FROM AHY
CLAIM OR SUIT WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL PAYMENTS, EXPENSES OR
COSTS INVOLVED, ARISING FROM OR ALLEGED TQ HAVE ARISEN FROM THE CONTRACTORS
PERFORMANCE OR THE FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTORS WORK TO CONFORM TO THE DESIGN
INTENT AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

ABBREVIATION LEGEND
T CENTERUINE GALV. | GALVAHIZED
B ow | er GRADE _
AFF. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR v GYPSUM WALL BOARD
A | HORIZ. HORIZONTAL ]
ARCH, 10, INSIDE DWMETER
BiDG. W INTERIOR -
BELK JNT. B JOINT
M MAX WARBAUM
CA WA _HOT APPLICABLE
HTS. HOT 70 SCALE
oc. ONCENTER
cotic. o0. ~ OUTSIDE DIAMETER
THU | CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COnT. CONTINUOUS
CONTROL JOINT
DIAMETER
| DMERSION
DRAWING
DOUBLE JOIST
EACH TONGLUE A GROOVE
EACH END o TOP OF BEAM -
EACH SIDE TOP OF PLATE B
ELEVATION TOP OF STEEL OR ELI_B_ — ]
EGUAL TOP OF WALL -
EXISTING TVPICAL
EXPANSION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
~ EXTERIOR — VERTICAL
FOUNDATION VERIFY IN FIELD
FLOOR T v B
FACE OF STUDS ~ vamHouT
2 FOOTHIG ~ FRAMING DIRECTION
GA. GAUGE LIGHT GAUGE METAL CONNECTCR

FLOOD HAZARD DOCUMENTATION: (COASTAL HIGH HAZARD AREAS)

COMMUNITY No: 24047C

PANEL No: 0180

SUFFIX: H

FIRM DATE: 07/18/2013

FLOOD HAZARD AREA ZONE: VE {EL. 12)
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (B.F.E.; 12.00
DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION (D.F.E.): 120

DESIGN LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION:  (SEE ARCH)
DESIGN ELEVATION OF BOTTOM OF LOWEST HORIZONTAL STRUCTURAL MEMBER: 12.0'

GONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ELEVATION CERTIFICATE FOR LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION AND BOTTOM OF
LOWEST HORIZONTAL STRUCTURAL MEMBER TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL PER CODE. AS BUILT ELEVATION
DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE SEALED BY A REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL PER IRC.

BUILDING IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASCE 24, INCLUDING THAT THE PILE OR COLUMN FOUNDATION
AND BUILDING OR STRUGTURE TO BE ATTACHED THERETO IS DESIGNED TO BE ANCHORED TO RESIST
FLOTATION, COLLAPSE AND LATERAL MOVEMENT DUE TO THE EFFECTS OF WIND AND FLOOD LOADS ACTING
SIMULTANEQUSLY ON ALL BUILDING COMPONENTS, AND OTHER LOAD REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE.

BREAKAWAY WALLS ARE DESIGNED TO RESIST A NOMINAL LOAD OF NO LESS THAN 10PSF OR MORE THAN
20PSF, BREAKAWAY WALLS FOR WHICH WIND LOAD EXCEEDS 20PSF ARE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASCE 24.

PORTIONS OF STAIRS AND RAMPS THAT EXTEND BELOW D.F.E. SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO BREAK AWAY
DURING DESIGN FLOOD CONDITIONS.

ATTACHED DECKS, PORCHES AND PATIOS SHALL SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO FUNCTION AS A CONTINUATION OF
THE STRUCTURE AS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOWEST HORIZONTAL MEMBER REQUIREMENTS.

DETACHED DECKS, PORCHES, AND PATIOS SHALL SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THEY ARE STRUCTURALLY
INDEPENDENT FROM THE PRIMARY STRUGTURAL FOUNDATION SYSTEM. DETACHED DECKS, PORCHES AND
PATIOS SHALL SHALL BE CONSTRUGTED TQ BREAKAWAY CLEANLY.

CONCRETE PADS SHALL BE FIBER MESH REINFORCED, USE OF STEEL REINFORCING IS PROHIBITED. SLAB
THICKNESS SHOULD NOT EXCEED FOUR INCHES.

PROTECT UTILITIES PER IRC. "UTILITIES SHALL NOT BE MOUNTED ON OR PENETRATE THROUGH WALLS
INTENCED TO BREAK AWAY UNDER FLOOR LOADS."

BUILDING MATERIALS BELOW D.F.E. SHALL BE FLOOD RESISTANT MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY IRC.
ALTERATIONS TO DUNES ARE NOT PERMITTED.

THE USE OR PLACEMENT OF FILL FOR STRUCTURAL SUPPORT IS PROHIBITED.

PILE TIP PENETRATION SHALL BE TC A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 10 FEET BELOW MEAN WATER LEVEL (-10MWL)

UNLESS DIRECTEQ OTHERWISE BY A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS SHALL CONSIDER
EFFECTS OF SCOUR PER ASCE 24.

BECKER

MORGAN

GR OU P

ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING
Delaware
309 S Governors Ave
Daver, DE 19904
302.734.7950
Riuenhouse Station
250 South Main Street, Suite 109
Newark, DE 19711
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FLOOD HAZARD DOCUMENTATION: (NOT SUBJECT TO HIGH-VELOCITY WAVES)

COMMUNITY No: 24047C

PANEL No: 0180

SUFFIX: H

FIRM DATE: 071872013

FLOOD HAZARD AREA ZONE: AQ (DEPTH 2), AE (EL. T)

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BF.E.):
DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION (D.F.E.):
DESIGN LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION:

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ELEVATION GERTIFICATE FOR LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION TO THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL PER CODE. AS BUILT ELEVATION DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE SEALED BY A REGISTERED DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL PER CODE.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROPER FREEBOARD FOR LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS, ALL MECHARICAL DUCTS
SHALL BE ABOVE B.F.E. AND FREEBOARD IF REQUIRED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL FLOOD OPENINGS FOR AUTOMATIC ENTRY AND EXIT OF
FLOODWATERS IN ALL ENCLOSED AREAS BELOW D.F E. PER CODE (COORDINATE WITH ARCH).

BUILDING MATERIALS BELOW D.F E. SHALL BE FLOOD RESISTANT MATERIALS AS DEFINED BY CODE

ATTACHED DECKS, PORCHES AND PATIOS SHALL SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO FUNCTION AS A CONTINUATION OF|
THE STRUCTURE AS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOWEST HORIZONTAL MEMBER REQUIREMENTS.

DETACHED DECKS, PORCHES AND PATIOS SHALL SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THEY ARE STRUCTURALLY
INDEPENDENT FROM THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FOUNDATION SYSTEM. DETACHED DECKS, PORCHES AND
PATIOS SHALL SHALL BE CONSTRUGTED TO BREAKAWAY CLEANLY.

BUILDING IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASCE 24, INCLUDING THAT THE PILE OR COLUMN FOUNDATIGN
AND BUILDING OR STRUCTURE TO BE ATTACHED THERETO DESIGNED TO BE ANCHORED TO RESIST FLOTATION,
COLLAPSE AND LATERAL MOVEMENT DUE TO THE EFFECTS OF WIND FLOOD LOADS ACTING SIMULTANEOUSLY
ON ALL BUILDING COMPONENTS, AND OTHER LOAD REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE.
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY OMB Nb. 1660-0008 .
Federal Emergency Management Agency Expiration Date: Movember 30, 2018
National Flood Insurance Program

| ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

Important: Follow the instructions on pages 1-9.

Copy all pages of this Eievation Certilicate and afl allactiments for (1) community official, (2) Insurance agent/company, and (3) building awner.

: SECTIGN A — PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANGE COMPANY USE
A1. Building Owners Name Policy Number:
DEAN H. & ANN E. GEIS
A2, ggidﬁn{g Street Address (inciuding Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bidg. No.} or P.Q. Route and Company NAIC Number:
29323 KELLY LANE;
City ‘ State ZIP Code
BETHANY BEACH Delaware 19930

A3. Propetty Descnptlon (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Desctiption; etc)
TAX MAP 1-34 - 5,00 - 438.00

A4, Building Use (e.b., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc)  RESIDENTIAL
AS, LaﬁtudelLongitué:_le: Lat. 3835 056.63" N Long. 75° 03 33.53" W Horjzontai Datum: [] NAD 1927 NAD 1983

AB. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is belng used to obtaln flood insurance.
A7. Building Diagram Number __ 6

AB. For a bullding with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):

a) 'Square fombe of crawlspace or enclosure(s} 2150.52 sq ft
b) Number of pérmanent flaod openings in the crawispace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 0

c) Total net are.é of flood apenings in A8.b 0.00 sqin

d) Engineered flood openings? [Jves [ No

A9, For a bullding wlfh an attached garage:
a) Square footage of attached garage . 540,96 sq ft

b) Number of pe;rmanent flaod openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 0
¢) Total net areaf of flood openings in A9.b 0,00 sgin

d) Engineered ﬂti)cd openings? [|Yes []No

_SECTION B ~ FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Commumty Name & Community Numbar B2, County Name B3, State

100029 - SUSSEX COUNTY UNINCORPORATED SUSSEX Delawara
B4, MaplPanel {35. Suffix | B6. FIRM index B7. FIRM Panel B8. Flood B2. Base Flood Elevation(s)
MNumber é Date Effective/ Zong(s) {Zone AOC, use Base Flood Depth)
Revised Date
10005 C (_)508 K 03-16-2015 03-18-2015 AO & VE 2710

B10, Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation {BFE) data or base flood depth entered in item BY:
[] FIS Profile IZI FIRM [7] Community Deterimined [] Other/Sotirce:

B11. Indicate elevatrr‘an datum used for BFE in ltem B9: [_] NGVD 1929 [X] NAVD 988 ["] Other/Source:

B12. s the bu:ldmg lgcated in a Coastal Barrler Resources System (CBRS) area or Gtherwise Protected Area {OPA)? ]:] Yes [X] No

Designation Date L]1CBRS [} OPA
] | AL “7/ / /9

|
FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. | Form Page 1 of 6




OMB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiration Date: November 30, 2018
IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Strest Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, andfor Bidg. No.) or P.0. Route and Box Nao. Policy Number;
29323 KELLY LANE
City State ZIP Code Company NAIG Number

BETHANY BEACH Delaware 19930
SECTION C — BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Building elevations are based on:  [_] Construction Drawings® [ ] Bullding Under Construction* {X] Finished Construction
*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

C2. Elevations — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V {with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/AT-A30, ARIAH, ARIAQ.
Complete ltams C2.a-h below according to the building diagram specified in ltem A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

Benchmark Utilized: DICARLO RTN Vertical Daturn: NAVD 1988
indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a} through h) below.

[ 1 NGVD 1920 [X] NAVD 1988 [] Other/Source:
Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE.

Check the measurement used.,

a) Top of bottorn floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor) 8.44 feet [T} meters
b) Top of the next higher floor 1892 [X] feet [] meters
¢) Botiom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only) 17.08  [X] feet [ meters
d) Attached garage {top of slab) 8.10 [X] feat [] meters
e} Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the buitdin

(Describe type of equipment and location in Comments) g 1091 [X] feet [_] meters
f) Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG) 792 [X] feet [] meters
g} H]g}iest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG) : 890 [X] fest [ ] meters
h) Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, includin

structural éuppoﬂg & 782 [ feet [] meters

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION |

This qertiﬁcaéion_ isto be.si'gned and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by [aw to certify elevation information,
f certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts fo interpret the data available. | understand that any false
-statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.

Were latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyor? Kyes [INo [} Check here if attachments.

Cerlifier's Name License Number
Bradley A. Absher 735
] USHES 4,
Tilie ,f.m‘:k‘ NS
President 1 &%“0\,% ..... ;.,‘_‘?\S‘&*@J
‘ . O e O
Company Name & (g B R
True North Land Surveying, tne. = i’ﬂ T
Address : Bl WORE ioE
%) bl F R Jhu
118 Aftantic Ave., Suite 202 ‘%,‘?Q\%s oy i‘B{" &
_ 2.0 ',__'LAW."H c:,‘b 5
City State ZIP Code "’%‘f’ofvgi{'{;\\@ o
Ocean View Delaware 18970 gyyesyansst

{ Vi
Signature 1 Pate Telephone Ext.
. 07-12-20149 (302) 538-2488

Copy all pages of thid Elevation Cerfificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) bullding owner.,

Comments (inc[Uding;type of equipment and focation, per G2(e), if applicable)
C2(e) HVYAC

DE - 05757
*THIS ELEVATION CERTIFICATE IS NOT VALID UNLESS FIRST PAGE IS DATED AND INITIALLED BY CERTIFIER*

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 2 of 6




; OMB No., 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: in these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (inciuding Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.0. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
29323 KELLY LANE

City : 7 State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
BETHANY BEACH Delaware 19930

SECTION E — BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED)
FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AQ and A (without BFE), complete lterms E1—E5. If the Carfificate is infended to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request,
complete Sections A, B,and C. For ltems E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puetto Rico onty,
enter meters.
E1. Provide elevation information for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the élevation is above or below
the highest adjacent grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).
a) Top of bottom floor {including basement,

crawlspace, or énclosure) is _ 0.48 feet [Imeters [ ]above or [X] below the HAG,
b} Top of bottoin floor {including basement,
crawlspace, orenclosure) is 0.52 feet | |meters above or [ below the LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-9 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A lterhs 8 and/or 9 (see pages 1-2 of Instructions),
the next higher floor {elevation C2.b in

the diagrams) of the building is ___10.02 fest []meters above or [} bélow the HAG.
E3. Attached garage (top of slab) is 0.80 [Xlfeet [Imeters [Jabove or Bbelow the HAG.
E4. Top of platform of machinery and/or equipment

setvicing the building fs 201 [Kfeet [meters above or [_]below the HAG.

ESB. Zone AQ only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community's
floodplain management ordinance? [ Yes [] No [T Unknown. The local officlal must certify this information in Section G.

‘SECTION F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) GERTIFICATION

The property owner or-owner's authorized representative who completes Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or
community-issued BEE) or Zone AQ must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct to the best of my knowledge.

Property Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative’s Name
BRADLEY A, ABSHER

Address : : ) City State ZIP Code
118 ATLANTIC A;JENUE, SUITE 202 OCEAN VIEW Delaware 19970
Signature ‘ Date Telephone

; /C s 07-12-2019 (302) 539-2488
Gomments / (

] Check here if attachments,

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Raplaces-all previous editions. Form Page 3 of 6




OMB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Sulte, andfor Bldg. Na.) or P.O. Route and Box No, Policy Number:
29323 KELLY LANE |

City ‘ State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
BETHANY BEACH Delaware 19930

SECTION G ~ COMMUNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)

Sections A, B, C (or E), and G of this Elevation Certificate. Gomplete the applicable item(s) and sign below. Check the measurement
used in lters G8-G10. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

The local official who is authorized by law or ordinance to administer the community's floogplain management ordinance can complate

Gi. [] The information in Secticn C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor,
engineer, or architect who is authorized by law to certify elevation information. (Indicate the source and date of the elevation
data in the Comments area below.)

Go. [ A community official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE)
or Zone AQ.

G3. [ The following information (Items G4-G10) is provided for community floodplain management purposes,

G4. Pemnit Number G5. Date Permit Issued G6. Date Certificate of
. Compliance/Occupancy Issued

G7. This permit has 5een issued for; ] New Construction [] Substantial Irmprovement
G8. Elevation of as-built fowest floor (including basement)

of the building: | [ fest [] meters patum
G9. BFE or (in Zone AO) depth of flooding at the building site: [ feet [ meters  patym
G10. Community's design floed elevation: [] feet [ meters patym
Locat Official's Name Title
Community Name Telephone
Signature Date

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2{e), if applicable)

[ Check here if attachments.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (?HS_) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 4 of 6




o BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS OMB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE See Instructions for ftem AB. Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address {including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No, Policy Number:
29323 KELLY:LANE

Gity State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
BETHANY BEACH Delaware 19930

If using the Elevation Gertificate to obtain NFIP flood insurance, affix at least 2 bullding photographs below according to the
instiuctions far ltern AS. Identify ail photographs with date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and
"Left Side View " When applicable, photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or
vants, as mdmated in;Section A8, If submitting more photographs than will fit on this page, use the Continuation Page.

Phole One

Phote One'Captiqn FRONT SIDE VIEW - DATE TAKEN: 07.10.19

Phote Two
Photo Two Capilon RiGHT SIDE VIEW - DATE TAKEN: 07.10.19

FEMA Form D§6—0~33 (7/15) Replaces all previous aditions. Form P:z.arge 5of6




‘ BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

o OMB No. 1660-0008

Continuation Page Expiration Date: November 30, 2018
IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address {including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box Na. Policy Number:
20323 KELLY LANE.
City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
BETHANY BEACH Delaware 19930

If submitting more pﬁotographs than will fit on the preceding page, affix the additional photographs below, Identify all photographs

with: date taker, "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and “Left Side view." When applicable,
photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or vents, as indicated in Section A3,

. Pholo Three :
Photo Three Caption REAR SIDE VIEW - DATE TAKEN: 07.10.19 Glear Photo Thiee
: g Piota Four
Photo Four Caption LEFT SIDE VIEW - DATE TAKEN: 07.10.19 - Clear Photo Four
FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Y: 5 of

Form Page 6 of §



£l YfLP\i‘ INCORPORATING AN GRIOINAL ENBOSTER /7 BED 2EA. & FONATLRE ARE CONSITETI 10 PE (RFICIAL AN FELIED [PON 1Y/ R

ATLANTIC OCEAN

3, ‘BUILDING SETEACK LINES (BSL)

FRONT 15
SIDE B
REAR i

‘ALL SETBACKS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY QF THE HOME OWNER ANDVOR GENERAL CONTRACTOR, SETBACKS SHOWN AS PER TOWN OF
BETHANY BEACH & MAY DIFFER FROM THE HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION (HOA) SETRACKS. ANY USER OF SAID INFORMATION IS URGED
TO DIRECTLY CONTACT THE LOCAL AGENCY AND HOA, IF APPLICABLE, TO VERIFY IN WRTTTNG ALL SETBACKS & REQUIREMENTS,

4, ALL SIDE AND REAR LOT LINES ARE'RESERVED FOR THE CENTERLINE OF A TEN FOOT (10" DRAINAGE AWD/OR UTLLITY EASEMENT. AN
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5, ALL PER]METER 1OT L TNES SHATL HAVE A TEN FOOT (10') I’ERMANENT CONSmUCi‘ION AND MAINTENANCE EASEMENT FOR UTILITIES
AND/OK DRAINAGE ALONG INTERIOR SIDE OF BOUNDARY LINE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

6. -NOQ.TITLE REPORT WAS PROVIDED POR QUR USE, THEREFORE THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY 1S SUBJECT TO ANY ENCUMBRANCES,
RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, AND/OR RIGHTS OF WAY THAT MIGHT BE REVEALED BY A THORGUGH TITLE SEARCH,
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Administrative Approval Case # Gbp‘ 102
Application

Hearing Date 3 ~ ib-202.
Sussex County, Delaware (where applicable)
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department ‘ O L} Z
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947 20 20 YG L}
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
D Manufactured Home-Type Structure for .
) Existing Structure:
Business, Commercial or Industrial Use. Proposed Structure: D
Qi Garage/Studio Apartment. Code Reference (office use only)
] 2 I f' 3

1 7
’ 4 £ i

D Manufactured Home-Type Structure for

Emergency or Hardship Situation.
Site Address:

AWELR Jersey Rd .

Description of Request:

Garage - Shugleo Aparnand
Tax Map #: 33""'— 38 .00 - q1.00 Property Zoning: AL -

Applicant Information

o Name: el Daches o ToeT Avnes

Applicant Address: s Jéfjce;/' LA ‘

City: pfe e Lo acon State e /7 Zipp SFFLE

Applicant Phone #:_Fo,2 ¥/ y37lAvplicante-mail: #7700 750 4 £75€ @)/)fﬂ(,&;.@w e

Owner Information

Owner Name:

L ~ -3
Owner Address: / ZJ ,/‘/l, (J
a7

City: v Zip: Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Details
Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:

City: State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

gy R oy fyfoee

EQUAL HOUSING
OFPORTUNITY




Sussex County, DE - Application for Administrative Approval

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

Applicant's must demonstrate that the property meets ALL of the criteria for a Special Use
Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property:

/e s Been lehe Sevenal S e AL
/ﬂ@/ fleseil 17 C’em//}«anT

ny other requirements which apply to a specific type of Special Use Exception as required by
ussex County Code (such as the maximum amount of time permitted):

Page |2
Last updated 11/08/2019



Sugsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

PLANNING & ZONING

JANELLE M. CORNWELL, AlCP
DIRECTOR

(302) 855-7878 T
(302) 854-5079 F

January 15, 2020

RE: Administrative Approval Request for Robert Barkey & Janet Hynes, 26508 Jersey Rd.,
Millsboro (GSA-20-02)
Tax Map: 234-32.00-91.00

Dear adjacent property owner:

Please be advised that Robert Barkey & Janet Hynes have requested an administrative approval
to allow for a garage studio apartment to be built at the location above in addition to the existing

dwelling.

On October 22, 2019, the Sussex County Council adopted Ordinance No. 2684 which states
that the Director of Planning and Zoning may administratively grant the use of a garage studio
apartment under 800 square feet.

The Ordinance provides that the Director shall give written notice to adjacent property owners
of the requested administrative approval and accept written statements for ten (10) working
days from the date of mailing. If any objection is received, the Director shall refer the
application to the Sussex County Board of Adjustment.

Therefore, please provide a written response to the Director within ten (10) working days from
the date of this mailing if you desire to object to this administrative approval request.

Thanking you in advance for your consideration in this matter. Should you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact this department at (302) 855-7878.

Respectfully Submitted,
ChEWLL,QLC)WL Coumunve 2L

Janelle M. Cornwell, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
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Aerial Map

Bomrower Janet M Hynes & Robert Barkley Jr

Property Address 26508 Jersey Rd

City Millsboro Counly Sussex State

DE

Zip Code 19966

Lender/Client Community Bank Delaware

a la mode, inc 51
-

The leder in real et Lo notory

Form MAP.LOG - "TOTAL" appraisal Software by a fa mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE




Law Offices
ELL & RAYSOR, P.A4
EORGETOWN, DEL

N

o

209776 02891 22L3

TAX MAP #2-34 32.00 91.00

Prepared by//é'e bvrn Co:
Tunnell & Raysor, P.A.

30 E. Pine Street
Georgetown, DE

File No. AS5240JDB

THIS DEED, made this 17th day of Sef)tember, 2003, between Laurence S. Cordrey,
Trustee Under A Revocable Trust Agreement dated September 25, 2000, of 258

Springhouse Lane, Med}a, PA 19063-5347, party of the first part,
' -AND-
Prentiss W, Adkins, Sr. and Nancy Adkins, as tenants by the entirety, of RD2 Box
136L, Frankford, DE 19945, parties of the second part. '

WITNESSETH, that the said party of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum
of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), lawful money of the United States of America, the receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants and conveys unto the said parties of the
second part, as tenants by the entirety, and their heirs and assigns the following-described
lands, situate, lying and being in Sussex County, State of Delaware:

ALL that certain lot, piece, and parcel of land, situate, lying, and being, in
Indian River Hundred, Sussex County and State of Delaware, adjoining lands
of Harvey Lawson on the west, lands of Davis Carlisle on the east; the
meanderings of Indian River on the southeast and Route No. 24 on the
northwest. The said land faces 226 feet on said Route No. 24 and extends in
a Southeasterly direction to the said Indian River, with all improvements

thereon.

BEING the same lands and premises which EDWARD 8. CORDREY, by
Deed May 28, 1971, and recorded in the Office for the Recording of Deeds
in and for Sussex County, Delaware, in Deed Book 668, Page 581, granted
unto VIRGINIA H. CORDREY, Virginia H. Cordrey did depart this life on,
and, by her duly probated will, which is of record in the Office of the Register
of Wills, in and for Sussex County, Delaware in Will Record 354, Page 100,
did devise said premises to her son and sole heir, LAURENCE 8.

CORDREY.

Coneideration; 5500000, 06 Exeapt Code: 4 Page 1
County State Total
7508. 09 7500, 60 15000, a0

counter Date: 1@/61/2¢a3




02891 2245

7 SUB‘JECT to any and all restrictio

agreements of record in the Office of the

ns, reservations, conditions, easements and
Delaware.

Recorder of Deeds in and for Sussex County,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has set his hand and seal the day
and year first above written. :

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
in the presence of:

)O

e@ﬁ

Laurence S. Cordr

STATE OF DELAWARE

. S8.
COUNTY OF MV :

BEIT REMEMBERED, that on September 17, 2003 » personally came before me, the
subscriber, Laurence S, Cordrey

, Trustee, party of the first part to this Indenture, known to
me personally to be such, and acknowledged this Indenture to be his act and deed.

GIVEN under my Hand and Seal of Office the day and year aforesaid.

TEMPE BROWNELL STEEN oy Mt\-
* Delaware Attorney at Law with Notary Public ~
Power to act as Notary Pl Printed Name:
pera Dt €. 23 (ey) My commission expires

L
W ERY”  Received
0300T -1 P 2:37 OCT 02 2003
i COUNTY “ssois&':"és”gxmwwor«
T d C
Eﬁ%%%c;&%?.p = "FV'EU;CHARGE PAlD TY
| | Page 2




Jamie Whitehouse

From: bob <bobtaser@live.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2020 2:40 PM
Cc: Jamie Whitehouse

Subject: Case Number GSA-20-02

Reference case # GSA-20-02

Dear Jamie, my wife and | live next to Bob Barker & Janet Hayes 26508 Jersey Road and we recently received a letter
regarding there garden studio apartment. We live adjacent to them at 26488 Jersey Road. We have known Bob and
Janet for the last 3 years and have become good friends. My wife and | do not have any problem with the studio
apartment. Bob and | are both Veterans and | understand that the gentleman moving in is also a Veteran so we are
looking forward to meeting them as neighbors.

Thank you for your time, Bob Seringer (bobtaser@live.com) and Karyn Lessey (klessey@icloud.com), 26488 Jersey Road

RECEIVED

JAN 2 3 2020

SUSSEX COUNTY

PLANNING & ZONING



Jamie Whitehouse

From: bob <bobtaser@live.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2020 2:40 PM
Cc: Jamie Whitehouse

Subject: Case Number GSA-20-02

Reference case # GSA-20-02
Dear Jamie, my wife and | live next to Bob Barker & Janet Hayes 26508 Jersey Road and we recently received a letter

regarding there garden studio apartment. We live adjacent to them at 26488 Jersey Road. We have known Bob and
Janet for the last 3 years and have become good friends. My wife and | do not have any problem with the studio
apartment. Bob and | are both Veterans and | understand that the gentleman moving in is also a Veteran so we are

looking forward to meeting them as neighbors.
Thank you for your time, Bob Seringer (bobtaser@live.com) and Karyn Lessey (klessey@icloud.com), 26488 Jersey Road

RECEIVED

JAN 2 8 2020

SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING



Date: 01/23/2020
To: Jamie Whitehouse, Sussex County, DE
Fr: Linda Luoma, Carlisle Lane, Millsboro, DE

Regarding: Case # GSA-20-02, Involving Robert and Janet Barkey

Hello Jamie,

I wanted to write to you as a neighbor of Robert and Janet Barkey. They are wonderful neighbors. We
respect and value them so much, as they keep their place impeccable and have very high standards.

We have no objection that Bob and Janet have a guest house for rent on their property. It has been
there since | can remember and it definitely doesn’t cause any problems for us as their neighbors.

It is not always easy to have neighbors at all, but so glad God blessed us with them! ©

Kindest Regards,

SAEAGTHA___

Linda Luoma

760-522-5927



Building Sketch

Borrower Janet M Hynes & Robert Barkley Jr

Property Address 26508 Jersey Rd
City Millsboro County Sussex Sale DE Zip Code 19966
Lender/Client Community Bank Delaware
46.5'
12’
o w
< 3 Car Detached i*:
B [1604.25 Sq ft] =
& | Basement |5
[144 Sq ft]
1
13
15’ " 46.5'
28'
Laundry
Kitchen
1/2 Bath Bath Bedroom
. in
(=]
o N Bedroom
Den . Dining Second Floor
First Floor [776.5 Sq ft]
[1155 Sq ft]
- 6.5'
Living o
@ a Bedroom
-J_.S
15
.'-‘ Closed Porch
[196 Sq ft]
28'
TOTAL Sketch by a I made, inc. Area Calculations Sumary
Living Area Calculation Detalls
First Floor 1155 5q ft 8x15 = 12
8x15 = 12
28x39 = 1092
3x13 = 39
Second Floor 776.5 5q ft 15%135 = 202.5
205%x28 = 574
Total Living Area (Rounded): 1932 Sq ft
Non-living Area
Closed Porch 196 Sqft 28x7 = 196
3 Car Detached 1604.25 Sq ft 34.5 x 46,5 = 1604.25
Basement 1445qft 12x12 = 144

Form SKT.BLDSKI - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE




$0°0 200 0z0zZ ‘¢l Atenigag
—_—ttt
G200 SZLo0

geLiLL

sauepunog [ediounpy

uoisuedx3 [e.njnouby
1ouisIg [eanynou by

s wasey |eanynou by
S10U3SIQ uoLjeasasaly by
seuzpunog fAunog [

ISEET

SSaIppY |16

sja@oied Xe|

L @paAg
J1akeuobAjod

L ®PLUAAD
JakejuobAjod

apoy puey
V/IN g uojpduosaqg

MOIN g uopdussag

DNOT 0L OHogsST1IA g uopduosag

OdOodSTIN Ao

dy A3SYAr 8059z ssa.ppy Bulren

W LANVE SINAH  8WeN Jeaumo
00°L6-00°2E-¥EC

Aluno9 xessng




Suggex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

JAMIE WHITEHOUSE, AICP
ACTING DIRECTOR OF PLANNING &
ZONING
(302) 855-7878 T
(302) 854-5079 F
jamie.whitehouse@sussexcountyde.gov

February 4, 2020

Robert Barkey & Janet Hynes
26508 Jersey Road
Millsboro, DE 19966

RE: Denial Letter for Administrative Special Use Exception Approval for a Garage/Studio
Apartment under 800 square feet for Lands of Robert Barkey & Janet Hynes located at 26508
Jersey Rd. (GSA-20-02)

Tax Parcel: 234-32.00-91.00

Dear Mr. Barkey and Ms. Hynes:

The submitted request for the Administrative Special Use Exception Approval (Section 115-
20A) for a Garage/Studio Apartment to be located at the above address has been denied.

Based on the criteria for the denial of an Administrative Approval it has been determined that:
e The Planning Office received an objection to the requested Administrative Approval.

The Applicant may proceed with an application to the Sussex County Board of

Adjustment following receipt of an additional $350.00 fee. Payment by check shall be

made out to Sussex County Council.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions during business hours 8:30 am — 4:30 pm
Monday through Friday at 302-855-7878.

Sincerely,
l'L'. .|l :i t ltt e .|’.
a 1

Christin Headley, Planning Technician

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE



Dennis murphy 26509 jersey rd 9/4/\/ 3/ AoAo
Millsboro de 19966 970 947 0123

Planning and zoning director Jamie whitehouse

Regarding illegal apt on barkey hynes property under investigation at 26508

| object to the approval of said attached dwelling for followind reasons

It has come to my attention that this 2 br full kitchen full bath apt was
Constructed attached to existing garage with no consideration to zoning

Laws or application for required permits or subsequent inspections

It has also come to my attention it does not comply to fire and safety

Standards specifically back bed room which has a closet has no egress for
Emergency and or fire code states min 5.7 sq feet egress window

Code also specifies fire rated door between dwelling and garage

This is not the case

The amount of vehichular traffic and noise generated by all this at

All times of early daylite and late night hours is a constant source

Of concern, frustration and inconsideration

Its hard to determine if the traffic and activity is due to the use

Of the illegal apt or the illegal automotive repair upholstery convertible

Buissness | have observed mr barkey flagrantly operating for the 2 years |

Have been there.....these violations as well as numerous major construction
Projects observed over the last 2 yrs without obvious posting of required permits
Have compelled me as a directly affected neighbor to bring to light these and | suspect
Other zoning permitting violations to be investigated by the constable and
Zoning and assessment departments....thank you for your attention and cooperation

Regarding these violations sincerely dennis murphy

ol pons
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Case # 12T

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date _{{4\1,010

Sussex County, Delaware Jo{q13322
Sussex County Planning 8 Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.Q. Box 417} Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [_] _ Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception . Proposed [_]
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [_] =50 Y=gl

_ s I e LA T
Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception: S 115161+

298456 Johe T, willams  Highway Milsbere Do
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

70 ?l A o ol E‘Déabii{ ¥ Electvonic. ¥ ngs‘}z;z,@:’} ¢ Centad

Iy |

Tax Map #: 234 - 32,00 - 40,0\ Property Zoning:  (owmmerciAl

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: James D. & Mary  Deth Parleat

Applicant Address: ~ 2%9 373 Lakevigws R4,

city Milishero State  De Zip:  (aqtb

Applicant Phone #: 303 - 334- GYoo  Applicant e-mail:  nN4o @ Fim Parlesr Durlders, Com

Owner information

Owner Name: Same AS  Abovt

Owner Address:

City State Zip: Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: Same  AS  Above
Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

%muQmm owe: 1519




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property: ;
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

L 4

ﬂ\& P !“G*Ml“;] is A Lnu\—cha Zomed commercial ard Fhe H’P{‘P{J wnl
oF My would L4 il M exis li-«j A Hhar alnndy
Wes  Eashee  Bill poAras. ¢
2. Cannot otherwise be developed: )
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

pr HaMd o ove W eaw‘a\}l\, aatic and Heae are exishwe
bill boards  om  Bebh sides of Hhis  Commercial P&’P‘*”%V‘

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

6@ \-\; \-Ln_ Sie r:f‘F pmpr‘*a ‘Hw\e, {S Ne P.‘e(g'em ‘l-o
W\ee?\ W& L‘u\ri‘efd‘\ Sk @ac Reed;kausf Frort 40!

oides SO
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria) '

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring

property. ) ‘
s | “\wfa-ur\rﬂ 12 LomEh CDN\MeE‘cM\L |
LD 'f‘l\‘ZN’, qre [i8 Lt'\ft'.\z’lj P:\“ \00!\’%«43 ( ™S MLW‘ "“0 I—e-e EAST ‘i\:
WEST  oF M ?m;\;&rhﬁ _ -
ﬂg T{fﬂ. wee OF H«L Bl lae\ﬁvzﬁ woi ll E\-L{Lm,@ Oy Ny ML= 8 }zarbws_a,
Yo quin foore  Access ‘Fm Adventiz oy

2. Any other requirements which épply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

Page |3
Last updated 3/17/2015



State of Delaware

Department of Transportation
23697 DuPont Boulevard

Georgetown, DE 19947

Jennifer Cohan

Secretary November 5, 2019

James D. Parker & Mary Beth Parker
28933 Lakeview Road
Millsboro, DE 19966

Dear Mr. Parker;

The Roadside Control Section of the Department of Transportation is charged with the
responsibility of enforcing statutory regulations pertaining to Outdoor Advertising as set forth
under Title 17, Chapter 11, of the Delaware Code.

The Department has received your outdoor advertising application for a new off premise sign
to be situated on the property belonging to a Mr. James D. Parker with a (tax parcel #: 234-32.00-
40.01) located on SCR 024 / Rt.24 (John J. Williams Highway) in Sussex County.

I have reviewed the proposed site plan that was submitted as well as the application. As long
as the sign is constructed per the specifications submitted and the required building permits are
obtained by the local land use authority, the Department has no objection to the proposed sign
application. It is the responsibility of the sign owner to seek approval from the local authority
before installation of the sign.

This letter serves as a letter of no objection to assist with your application to the Board of
Adjustment. This letter does not grant permission to construct the sign. Should the Board of
Adjustment approval be granted for this sign structure, you must notify the Department in writing
and provide all necessary documentation, including the Board of Adjustment findings and any
revisions to the sign structure that may have occurred. Once the Department has received all
necessary documentation and verified that conditions for approval have been met, a Notice to
Proceed letter will be issued to allow for the construction of the sign.

//é-\' DelDOT —



James D. Parker & Mary Beth Parker
Page 2
November 5, 2019

This letter of no objection is provided to you as a courtesy to assist you in securing approval
from the appropriate entities prior to construction of the sign structure. This letter is not a permit.

Should you have any questions or concerns, or to schedule your pre-construction or final
inspection, please contact me at (302) 853-1327.

Sincerely,
”‘ ‘.';j 2 ,':; ¥
p ot
7}" Jﬁy Sammons
7 Roadside Control Agent

JS/TWS:
4714 Chris King, DelDOT State wide Roadside Control Manager



BILLBOARD NOTES:

HEIGHT OF SIGN: 25.00" {FROM GRADE}
HEIGHT TO BOTTOM OF SIGN: 15.00' {FROM GRADE)

AREA OF COVERAGE: 250 SQ. FT. (10.00' H x 25.00' W)

EXISTING BILLBOARD EAST IS 642' FROM PROPOSED SIGN
(PER OWNER, NOT FIELD VERIFIED)

EXISTING BILLBOARD WEST IS 814' FROM 'PROPOSED SIGN
{PER OWNER, NOT FIELD VERIFIED)

ILLUSTRATION BRIGHTNESS: LED TECHNOLOGY

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL: HAS ABILITY TO USE
PHOTOCELL AND/OR TIMER

NOTES:
ZONING: C-1 {(GENERAL COMMERCIAL)

ALL SETBACKS MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE OWNER,
GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND/OR THE DESIGNER.

PLEASE CONTACT SUSSEX COUNTY (302-855-7720).

THIS DRAWING DOES NOT VERIFY THE EXISTENCE
OR NON-EXISTENCE OF WETLANDS, UTILITIES,
RIGHT-OF-WAYS OR EASEMENTS IN REFERENCE TO
OR LOCATED ON THIS PROPERTY,

NO TITLE SEARCH PROVIDED OR STIPULATED.
SURVEY CLASS: SUBURBAN

EDGE OF




Sussex sounty

234-32.00-40.01
Owner Name  PARKER JAMES D

Book 4882
Mailing Address 28933 LAKEVIEW RD
City MILLSBORO

Description RT 24
3 | Description 2 N/A
o| | Description 3 N/A
Land Code

“&17  polygonLayer
Override 1
A polygonLayer
Cverride 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
Streets

County Boundaries

1:1,128
0.0125 0.025
December 4, 2019 0.02 0.04




T.M. #2-34-32.00-40.01

LANDS N/F
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EDGE OF PAVING

BILLBOARD NOTES:

PROPOSED BILLBOARD WiLL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR
SUSSEX COUNTY CODE 115-159.5 AND WILL NOT BE
WITHIN 150' FROM ANY DWELLING.

HEIGHT OF SIGN: 25.00' (FROM GRADE)

HEIGHT TO BOTTOM OF SIGN: 15.00' (FROM GRADE)
AREA OF COVERAGE: 250 SQ.. FT. (10.00' H x 25.00' W)
EXISTING BILLBOARD EAST IS 642' FROM PROPQSED SIGN
(PER OWNER, NOT FIELD VERIFIED)

EXISTING BILLBOARD WEST S 814' FROM PROPOSED SIGN
{(PER OWNER, NOT FIELD VERIFIED)

[ELUSTRATION BRIGHTNESS: LED TECHNOLOGY !

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL: HAS ABILITY TO USE LEGEND:
PHOTOCELL AND/OR TIMER

JOHN J. WILLIAMS HIGHWAY - DE RT. #24 (100 R/W)

PROPOSED CONDITIONS
BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN FOR

JAMES D. PARKER & MARY BETH PARKER

29856 JOHN J. WILLIAMS HIGHWAY, MILLSBORO

CONCRETE MONLUMENT (FOUND)

IRON PIPE W/ CAP {FOUND)

NOTES:
ZONING: C-1 (GENERAL COMMERCIAL)

m
|
g UTILTY POLE
3¢
@

LAMP POST
PROPANE TANK

HUNDRED:
INDIAN RIVER

COUNTY:

SUSSEX

STATE:

DRAWN BY:

MARCH 26, 2018

ALL SETBACKS MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE OWNER,
GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND/OR THE DESIGNER. . DATE
PLEASE CONTACT SUSSEX COUNTY (302-855-7720).

THIS DRAWING DOES NOT VERIFY THE EXISTENCE
OR NON-EXISTENCE OF WETLANDS, UTILITIES,
RIGHT-OF-WAYS OR EASEMENTS IN REFERENCE TO

DELAWARE J.AP.

REF.: DWG. NO.:
D.B. 4186-113 234-32.00-40.01 |

REVISION

P
i

SURVEY CLASS: SUBURBAN

10/2/2019 ADD PROPOSED BILLBOARD & NOTES

REVISED PROPOSED BILLBOARD NOTES
PER SUSSEX COUNTY COMMENTS

Prepared by:

FORESIGHT Services

OR LOCATED ON THIS PROPERTY. 0 30 60 20

NO TITLE SEARCH PROVIDED OR STIPULATED. e ™ ™

SURVEY CLASS: SUBURBAN SCALE: 1" = 30'

12/27/2019

Surveying & Precision Measurement |

302 226 2239 fax

302 226 2229 phone 2103A Coastal Highway Dewey Becch, DE 19971
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IBC2009 AND ASCE7-05

17 [4.4 4[10.2] :
] NOTES: 150 MPH 3 SECOND WIND GUST
ﬁ ® ) g 1. ELEVATION DIMENSIONS ARE TO 7 ) IBC2012 AND ASCE7-10
¥ ¢ CENTER LINE OF TRACK. — 1% [2.9] 170 MPH 3 SECOND WIND GUST
2. DISCONNECT BOX SIZE MAY VARY EXPOSURE C
gggﬂgéﬁ(é I‘?'l'né AMPERAGE ' TRACK C.L. OCCUPANCY CATEGORY I
. SIGN HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE = 100 FT MAX
e I DR 3. IN LOCATIONS WHERE A TRACK IS . B Te g
TRACK-C.L. TO MOUNTING SURFACE ?égglch{g ngnxg)AsN%ﬂgé i;rm% - — 14 [2.9] / e \ REQUIREMENTS TO MEET THE ABOVE WIND LOAD
: TYPICAL EDGE OF CABINET UPRIGHT QTY: 3.0 MINIMUM
BE PLACED ON THE BOTTOM TRACK. TO TRACK C.L. OFFSET SPACING: 115 3/16 [292.6] MAXIMUM
DIAGONAL TOLERANCE CANTILEVER: 57 5/8 [146.3] MAXIMUM
THESE CALCULATIONS ASSUME THE SUPPORTING
STRUCTURE (DESIGNED BY OTHERS) ALSO MEETS
25'-0" [762.0 cm] APPROPRIATE CODES, AND THE USE OF A WATCHFIRE
PROVIDED MOUNTING SYSTEM.
SIGN WEIGHT FOR 10mm, 16mm, 19mm, & 25mm MODELS
2250.0 Ibs. (2500.0 Ibs. WITH MOUNTING HARDWARE)
EzZI
= === == ————— SIGN WEIGHT FOR 12mm MODEL
='=l_'?‘?=| Lk 2500.0 Ibs. (2750.0 Ibs. WITH MOUNTING HARDWARE)
HORIZONTAL LOCATION OF NOTE: THE MATING EXTRUSIONS BETWEEN CABINETS ARE INTERLOCKING EXTRUSION TYPE,
STRINGERS IS ADJUSTABLE
LIFTING PLATES INSTALLED IN LINE WITH LIFTING
POINTS. PLATES CAN BE MOVED IF THEY INTERFERE
WITH MOUNTING HARDWARE IN THESE LOCATIONS. o
g —/ [y |
(Tp]
= (2) LIFT POINTS - o~
L i ~ 11
= ~ b, > 8% [22.1] W/ DOOR THK
o n o
o N = 8 [20.3]
120 [304.8] —__
118% [301.9] ——— 100" [304.8 cm)
Digital Operations:
8 ads: each ad will remain fixed for a minimum of 10
— — - — — . s j | Seconds = ~
e gEE EEE|° HH K ¥ g N g€ |- gEE|- Ad transition will be accomplished in 1 second or less, N i
g58 g8 EEE] EEE g88 gE8 gig simultaneously and in unison o =
f Sign will default to SHUT DOWN if a malfunction p -+
affecting 50% of the sign face occurs. n b
., .. ., o .. ! All Ads will be STILL Ads, the ads will NOT include any
67Y% [170.5] light effects, flashing or animation of any kind.
6474 [164.8] - e Electronic message center will have automatic dimmer ~ X —
8 ! controls in order to adjust the lighting level at night into
compliance with light illumination standards.
. E . . : . . Automatic Dimming Controls will be provided by: photo
cell, hardwire or software settings. Documentation of
EEE EES gg EEE EEE EEE dimmer provider will be provided prior to installation. o ey
° SEL r\ ggE (" ggg . . ESS SEE|° g88|(° i Our electronic message center will include NO Audio , o 5
verbal announcements or noises = =,
X 0
L ] a —_= L ] ! $ 0
i = : 1-8%" [51.3 cm]
134 [2.9] N N = " ’
(] .
0 [.01; 00" [.0 cm]
,’ 156 [396.2] DISCONNECT
DIMENSIONS TO DIMENSION STYLE:
M OF ANGLES INCHES [CENTIMETERS]
VIEWABLE AREA = 9 ft. X 24 ft. ROTTE
wa tc h Fi re \O DIMENSION STYLE TOLERANCES I MODEL REV |DRAWG REV | THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION[DESCRIPTION
< 13 FOR THE FURPDSE OF PROVIDING REAR SERVICE - 9 X 24 VEWABLE - DIMENSIONS 120" X 300"
THE INFORMATION, DATA, AND DRAWINGS CONTAINED WITHIN THIS DOCUMENT ARE STRICTLY CONFIDENTL E T [CENTIMEI—ERS] ) s s DIhE%ﬁgstcgf;_mENS@&¥ELR§FE§20\L‘JELS‘;EALL @ -E_ MATERIAL
2 DENTIAL AND AR LINEAR DIMENSION................ & 1/16" PROVIDED BY OTHERS AND WATCHFIRE MAKES NO
PR ALL DIMENSIONS ARE U.S. IMPERIAL UNITS, GUARANTEES ABOU UITABIL
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. TOLERANCES DO NOT APPLY | STRAIGHTNESS................... + .020"/ft, o e AR 1 oF 2 1/27/2020 D. Hoult 10'0x25'0_C_N_09024_RY

ALL INFORMATION, ILLUSTRATIONS, SCREEN SHOTS, DATA, AND DRAWINGS CONTAINED WITHIN COPYRIGHT © 2020

TO REFERENCE DIMS (XXX.XX)

VAULT LOCATION: Designs\1 Customer Drawing\Track Signs\Rear Service\10'0x25'0_C_N_09024_RY.idw

WATCHFIRE SIGNS, LLC., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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EDGE OF PAVING

BILLBOARD NOTES:

PROPOSED BILLBOARD WiLL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR
SUSSEX COUNTY CODE 115-159.5 AND WILL NOT BE
WITHIN 150' FROM ANY DWELLING.

HEIGHT OF SIGN: 25.00' (FROM GRADE)

HEIGHT TO BOTTOM OF SIGN: 15.00' (FROM GRADE)
AREA OF COVERAGE: 250 SQ.. FT. (10.00' H x 25.00' W)
EXISTING BILLBOARD EAST IS 642' FROM PROPQSED SIGN
(PER OWNER, NOT FIELD VERIFIED)

EXISTING BILLBOARD WEST S 814' FROM PROPOSED SIGN
{(PER OWNER, NOT FIELD VERIFIED)

[ELUSTRATION BRIGHTNESS: LED TECHNOLOGY !
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JOHN J. WILLIAMS HIGHWAY - DE RT. #24 (100 R/W)

PROPOSED CONDITIONS
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GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND/OR THE DESIGNER. . DATE
PLEASE CONTACT SUSSEX COUNTY (302-855-7720).
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